
English

1	 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future reference.

Warning
•	 Do not touch the sharp blades when the appliance 

is plugged in. If the blades get stuck, unplug the 
appliance before you remove the ingredients. Be 
careful when handling the sharp cutting blades, 
emptying the bowl and during cleaning.

•	 Switch off and unplug the appliance from the power 
supply before:
•	 Removing it from the stand, changing accessories 

or approaching parts that move in use. 
•	 Assembling, disassembling or cleaning it. 
•	 It is left unattended.

•	 Do not immerse the appliance in water or any 
other liquid.

•	 Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance 
corresponds to the local mains voltage before you 
connect the appliance.

•	 Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains 
cord or the rotating sieve or the protecting cover 
are damaged or has visible cracks. If the mains cord 
is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, 
a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

•	 Make sure the blade unit is securely fastened and 
the lid is properly assembled to the blender jar 
before you use the appliance.

•	 This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep 
the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.

•	 This appliance can be used by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or metal capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the 
hazards involved.

•	 Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.

•	 To avoid a hazardous situation due to inadvertent 
resetting of the thermal cut-out, never connect this 
appliance to a timer switch.

•	 Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the food 
processor or blender as it can be ejected out of the 
appliance due to a sudden steaming.

•	 Never assemble or disassemble the blender jar, 
chopper beaker or mill beaker to the motor base 
while the power is on.

Caution
•	 Never use any accessories or parts from other 

manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically 
recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, 
your guarantee becomes invalid.

•	 Do not exceed the maximum indication on the 
blender jar, the mill (specific types only) beaker and 
the chopper bowl (specific types only).

•	 Do not exceed the maximum quantities and 
processing times indicated in the relevant table.

•	 If food sticks to the wall of the blender jar, switch off 
the appliance and unplug it. Then use a spatula to 
remove the food from the wall.

•	 Never fill the blender jar with ingredients hotter 
than 80ºC.

•	 This appliance is intended for household use only.
•	 Noise level: Lc = 86 dB(A).
Built-in safety lock
This feature ensures that you can only switch on the appliance if the blender jar, the multi-
chopper beaker or the on-the-go cup is assembled on the motor unit properly. If the blender 
jar, the multi-chopper beaker or the on-the-go cup is correctly assembled, the built-in safety 
lock will be unlocked.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding 
exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Recycling  
Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at the end of its 
life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to 
preserve the environment

2	 Guarantee and service
If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support.

български

1	 Важно
Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно това ръководство за потребителя и 
го запазете за справка в бъдеще.

Предупреждение
•	 Не докосвайте ножовете, когато уредът е 

включен в контакта. Ако ножовете заседнат, 
изключете уреда от контакта, преди да 
отстранявате продуктите. Бъдете внимателни 
при докосването на ножовете, при изпразването 
на купата и по време на почистване.

•	 Изключете уреда и извадете кабела от контакта, 
преди да:
•	 Премахвате уреда от стойката, да сменяте 
аксесоари или да докосвате частите, които се 
движат при употреба. 

•	 Сглобявате, разглобявате или почиствате 
уреда. 

•	 Оставяте уреда без надзор.
•	 Не потапяйте уреда във вода или друга течност.
•	 Преди да включите уреда в електрически 

контакт, проверете дали посоченото върху 
уреда напрежение отговаря на това на местната 
електрическа мрежа.

•	 Не използвайте уреда, ако щепселът, кабелът, 
въртящата се цедка или предпазващият капак са 
повредени или имат видими пукнатини. С оглед 
предотвратяване на опасност, при повреда в 
захранващия кабел той трябва да бъде сменен 
от Philips, оторизиран от Philips сервиз или 
квалифициран техник.

•	 Уверете се, че режещият блок е закрепен 
безопасно и капакът е монтиран правилно към 
каната на пасатора, преди да използвате уреда.

•	 Този уред не бива да се използва от деца. 
Пазете уреда и кабела далече от достъп на деца.

•	 Този уред може да се използва от хора с 
намалени физически възприятия или умствени 
недостатъци или без опит и познания, ако са под 
наблюдение или са инструктирани за безопасна 
употреба на уреда и са разбрали евентуалните 
опасности.

•	 Наглеждайте децата, за да не си играят с уреда.
•	 За да се избегне евентуална опасност вследствие 

на спонтанно превключване на термичния 
прекъсвач, никога не свързвайте този уред към 
таймерен ключ.

•	 Бъдете внимателни, ако наливате горещи 
течности в кухненския робот или пасатора, тъй 
като поради изпаренията може ненадейно да 
пръсне течност навън.

•	 Никога не монтирайте или демонтирайте каната 
на пасатора, каната на кълцащата приставка или 
каната на мелачката към задвижващия блок, 
докато уредът е включен.

Внимание
•	 Никога не използвайте аксесоари или части 

от други производители или такива, които 
не са специално препоръчвани от Philips. При 
използване на такива аксесоари или части вашата 
гаранция става невалидна.

•	 Не превишавайте максималното количество, 
означено върху каната на пасатора, каната на 
мелачката (само за определени модели) и купата 
на кълцащата приставка (само за определени 
модели).

•	 Не превишавайте максималните количества и 
времена за обработване, посочени в съответната 
таблица.

•	 Ако по стената на каната полепнат продукти, 
изключете уреда и извадете щепсела от 
контакта. След това отстранете продуктите с 
лопатка.

•	 Никога не сипвайте в каната на пасатора 
продукти, които са по-горещи от 80°C.

•	 Този уред е предназначен само за битови цели.
•	 Ниво на шума: Lc= 86 dB(A)
Вградена защитна блокировка
Тази функция гарантира, че можете да включвате уреда само ако каната на пасатора, 
каната на многофункционалната кълцаща приставка или чашката за употреба в 
движение са монтирани правилно към задвижващия блок. Ако каната на пасатора, 
каната на многофункционалната кълцаща приставка или чашката за употреба в 
движение е монтирана правилно, вградената защитна блокировка ще се деблокира.

Електромагнитни полета (EMF)
Този уред на Philips е в съответствие с нормативната уредба и всички действащи 
стандарти, свързани с излагането на електромагнитни излъчвания.

Рециклиране ￼  
След края на срока на експлоатация на уреда не го изхвърляйте заедно с 
нормалните битови отпадъци, а го предайте в официален пункт за събиране, 
където да бъде рециклиран. По този начин вие помагате за опазването на 
околната среда

2	 Гаранция и сервиз
Ако се нуждаете от информация или поддръжка, посетете www.philips.com/support.

Čeština

1	 Důležité informace
Před použitím přístroje si pečlivě přečtěte tuto uživatelskou příručku a uschovejte ji pro 
budoucí použití.

Varování
•	 Nedotýkejte se ostrých nožů, obzvlášť je-li 

přístroj připojen k napájení. Pokud by se nože 
zablokovaly, nejprve odpojte přístroj ze sítě a pak 

vyjměte ingredience. Při manipulaci s ostrými noži, 
vyprazdňování mísy a čištění přístroje dbejte zvýšené 
opatrnosti.

•	 Vypněte a odpojte přístroj od napájení před:
•	 Vyjmutím ze stojanu, výměnou příslušenství nebo 
manipulaci se součástmi, které se při provozu 
pohybují. 

•	 Sestavením, rozložením nebo čištěním přístroje. 
•	 Ponecháním bez obsluhy.

•	 Přístroj neponořujte do vody ani do jiné kapaliny.
•	 Dříve než přístroj připojíte do sítě, zkontrolujte, 

zda napětí uvedené na přístroji souhlasí s napětím 
v místní elektrické síti.

•	 Nepoužívejte přístroj, pokud je zástrčka, napájecí 
kabel, rotační sítko nebo ochranný kryt poškozený 
nebo mají praskliny. Pokud je poškozen napájecí 
kabel, musí jeho výměnu provést společnost 
Philips, autorizovaný servis společnosti Philips nebo 
obdobně kvalifikovaní pracovníci, aby se předešlo 
možnému nebezpečí.

•	 Před použitím přístroje se ujistěte, že nožová 
jednotka je bezpečně připevněna k nádobě mixéru.

•	 Přístroj nesmějí používat děti. Přístroj a napájecí 
kabel udržujte mimo dosah dětí.

•	 Přístroj mohou používat osoby se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi 
nebo nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jsou 
pod dohledem nebo byly poučeny o bezpečném 
používání přístroje a rozumí všem rizikům spojeným 
s používáním přístroje.

•	 Dohlédněte na to, aby si s přístrojem nehrály děti.
•	 Aby nedošlo k rizikové situaci kvůli nezáměrnému 

resetování tepelné pojistky, nikdy nepřipojujte tento 
přístroj k časovému spínači.

•	 Při nalévání horkých tekutin do kuchyňského 
robota nebo mixéru buďte opatrní, může nečekaně 
vystříknout.

•	 Nikdy nesestavuje nebo nerozkládejte nádobu 
mixéru, sekáčku nebo mlýnku k motorové jednotce, 
když je přístroj zapnutý.

Upozornění
•	 Nikdy nepoužívejte příslušenství nebo díly od jiných 

výrobců nebo takové, které nebyly doporučeny 
společností Philips. Použijete-li takové příslušenství 
nebo díly, pozbývá záruka platnosti.

•	 Nepřekračujte maximální hladinu vyznačenou na 
nádobě mixéru, nádobě mlýnku (pouze některé 
typy) nebo misce sekáčku (pouze některé typy).

•	 Nikdy nepřekračujte maximální množství a dobu 
zpracování potravin uvedené v příslušných tabulkách.

•	 Pokud se na stěnách nádoby mixéru přichytí 
jídlo, přístroj vypněte a odpojte ze zásuvky. Poté 
přichycené jídlo ze stěn odstraňte stěrkou.

•	 Nikdy neplňte nádobu mixéru přísadami, které jsou 
teplejší než 80 °C.

•	 Přístroj je určen výhradně pro použití v domácnosti.
•	 Hladina hluku: Lc = 86 dB(A).
Vestavěný bezpečnostní vypínač
Tato funkce zajišťuje, že přístroj lze zapnout pouze se správně připojenou motorovou 
jednotkou k nádobě mixéru, multisekáčku nebo cestovnímu hrnečku. Pokud je nádoba 
mixéru, multisekáčku nebo cestovního hrnečku správně nasazena, integrovaný bezpečnostní 
vypínač se odblokuje.

Elektromagnetická pole (EMP)
Tento přístroj Philips odpovídá všem platným normám a předpisům týkajícím se 
elektromagnetických polí.

Recyklace ￼  
Až přístroj doslouží, nevyhazujte jej do běžného komunálního odpadu, ale odevzdejte 
jej do sběrny určené pro recyklaci. Chráníte tím životní prostředí

2	 Záruka a služby
Pokud potřebujete další informace nebo podporu, navštivte adresu www.philips.com/support.

Eesti

1.	 Tähtis
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege seda kasutusjuhendit hoolikalt ja hoidke see edaspidiseks alles.

Hoiatus
•	 Kui seade on elektrivõrku ühendatud, ärge teravaid 

terasid puudutage. Kui lõiketerad kiiluvad kinni, 
eemaldage seade vooluvõrgust, enne kui asute 
eemaldama koostisaineid. Olge ettevaatlik teravate 
lõiketerade käsitsemisel, nõu tühjendamisel ja 
puhastamise ajal.

•	 Lülitage seade välja ja eemaldage see vooluvõrgust 
enne:
•	 selle aluselt eemaldamist, tarvikute vahetamist või 

kasutamise ajal liikuvatele osadele lähenemisel; 
•	 selle kokkupanemist, lahtivõtmist või puhastamist; 
•	 selle järelevalveta jätmist.

•	 Ärge kastke seadet vette ega mõne muu vedeliku 
sisse.

•	 Enne seadme ühendamist vooluvõrku kontrollige, 
kas seadmele märgitud toitepinge vastab kohaliku 
elektrivõrgu pingele.

•	 Ärge kasutage seadet, kui pistik, toitejuhe, pöördsõel 
või kaitsekate on kahjustatud või neil esineb silmaga 
nähtavaid mõrasid. Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, 
peab selle ohtlike olukordade vältimiseks uue vastu 
vahetama Philips, Philipsi volitatud hoolduskeskus või 
samaväärset kvalifikatsiooni omav isik.

•	 Enne seadme kasutamist veenduge selles, et 
lõiketerade moodul oleks kindlalt kinnitatud ja kaas 
korralikult paigaldatud kannmikseri kannu külge. 

•	 Lapsed ei tohi seda seadet kasutada. Hoidke seade 
ja selle toitejuhe lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

•	 Seda seadet võivad kasutada füüsilise, meele- või 
vaimse puudega isikud või isikud, kellel puuduvad 
kogemused ja teadmised, kui neid valvatakse või 
neile on antud juhendid seadme ohutu kasutamise 
kohta ja nad mõistavad sellega seotud ohte.

•	 Lapsi tuleks jälgida, et nad ei mängiks seadmega.
•	 Et hoiduda termokaitsme tahtmatust väljalülitamisest 

põhjustatud ohtlikest olukordadest, ei tohi seadet 
kunagi ühendada taimerlülitiga.

•	 Olge ettevaatlik kuuma vedeliku valamisel 
köögikombaini või kannmikserisse, sest see võib 
ootamatu aurutamise tõttu seadmest välja paiskuda.

•	 Ärge pange kannmikseri, hakkija või peenesti kannu 
mootorialuse külge, kui seade on sisse lülitatud.

Ettevaatust
•	 Ärge kunagi kasutage teiste tootjate poolt tehtud 

tarvikuid või osi, mida Philips ei ole eriliselt 
soovitanud. Selliste tarvikute või osade kasutamisel 
kaotab garantii kehtivuse.

•	 Ärge ületage kannmikseri kannule, peenestajale 
(ainult teatud mudelid) või hakkimiskausile (ainult 
teatud mudelid) kantud maksimaaltaseme märgist.

•	 Ärge ületage vastavs tabelis toodud toiduainete 
koguseid ega töötlemise kestust.

•	 Kui toiduained kleepuvad mikserikannu seintele, 
lülitage seade välja ja eemaldage see elektrivõrgust. 
Seejärel kasutage toiduainete anuma seintelt 
eemaldamiseks spaatlit.

•	 Ärge täitke kannmikserit toiduainetega, mis on 
kuumemad kui 80 °C.

•	 Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks vaid 
kodumajapidamises.

•	 Müratase: Lc = 86 dB (A).
Sisseehitatud ohutuslukk
Sisseehitatud ohutuslukk tagab, et saate seadme sisse lülitada ainult siis, kui olete kannmikseri 
kannu, multifunktsionaalse hakkija kannu või kaasavõetava tassi õigesti mootori külge 
kinnitanud. Kui kannmikseri kann, multifunktsionaalse hakkija kann või kaasavõetav tass on 
korralikult kinnitatud, siis sisseehitatud ohutuslukk avaneb.

Elektromagnetväljad (EMF)
See Philipsi seade vastab kõikidele kokkupuudet elektromagnetiliste väljadega käsitlevatele 
kohaldatavatele standarditele ja õigusnormidele.

Ringlussevõtt ￼  
Tööea lõpus ei tohi seadet tavalise olmeprügi hulka visata. Seade tuleb 
ümbertöötlemiseks ametlikku kogumispunkti viia. Niimoodi toimides aitate keskkonda 
säästa.

2	 Garantii ja hooldus
Kui vajate teavet või abi, külastage veebilehte www.philips.com/support

Hrvatski

1	 Važno
Prije uporabe aparata pažljivo pročitajte ovaj korisnički priručnik i spremite ga za buduće 
potrebe.

Upozorenje
•	 Nemojte dodirivati oštre rezače dok je aparat 

ukopčan. Ako se rezači zaglave, iskopčajte aparat 
prije uklanjanja sastojaka. Budite pažljivi prilikom 
rukovanja oštricama, pražnjenja zdjele i čišćenja.

•	 Isključite ili iskopčajte aparat iz napajanja prije:
•	 Uklanjanja s postolja, promjene dodatne opreme 
ili približavanja dijelovima koji se u radu okreću. 

•	 Sastavljanja, rastavljanja i čišćenja. 
•	 No što ga ostavite bez nadzora.

•	 Aparat nikada nemojte uranjati u vodu ili neku 
drugu tekućinu.

•	 Prije ukopčavanja aparata provjerite odgovara li 
mrežni napon naveden na aparatu naponu lokalne 
mreže.

•	 Aparat nemojte koristiti ako je utikač, kabel 
napajanja, rotirajuće sito ili zaštitni poklopac oštećen 
ili su na njemu vidljive napukline. Ako se kabel za 
napajanje ošteti, mora ga zamijeniti tvrtka Philips, 
ovlašteni Philips servisni centar ili neka druga 
kvalificirana osoba kako bi se izbjegle potencijalno 
opasne situacije.

•	 Prije upotrebe aparat provjerite je li jedinica 
s rezačima sigurno pričvršćena i je li poklopac 
ispravno postavljen na vrč miješalice.

•	 Djeca ne smiju koristiti aparat. Aparat i njegov kabel 
držite izvan dosega djece.

•	 Ovaj aparat mogu koristiti osobe sa smanjenim 
fizičkim ili mentalnim sposobnostima te osobe koje 
nemaju dovoljno iskustva i znanja, pod uvjetom 
da su pod nadzorom ili da su primili upute u vezi 
rukovanja aparatom na siguran način te razumiju 
moguće opasnosti.

•	 Djecu treba nadzirati kako se ne bi igrala s 
aparatom.

•	 Kako biste izbjegli potencijalno opasne situacije 
nastale nehotičnim ponovnim postavljanjem 
toplinskog osigurača, aparat nikada nemojte spajati 
na prekidač kojim upravlja mjerač vremena.

•	 Budite pažljivi prilikom ulijevanja vruće tekućine u 
aparat za obradu hrane ili miješalicu jer bi mogla 
prskati uslijed iznenadnog stvaranja pare.

•	 Nikada nemojte sastavljati ili rastavljati vrč miješalice, 
posudu sjeckalice ili posudu mlinca na postolju 
motora dok je aparat uključen.

Pažnja
•	 Nikada nemojte upotrebljavati dodatke ili dijelove 

drugih proizvođača ili proizvođača koje tvrtka Philips 
nije izričito preporučila. Ako upotrebljavate takve 
dodatke ili dijelove, vaše jamstvo prestaje vrijediti.

•	 Nemojte premašiti oznaku za maksimalnu razinu 
na vrču miješalice, posudi mlinca (samo određeni 
modeli) i zdjeli sjeckalice (samo određeni modeli).

•	 Nemojte premašiti maksimalne količine i vrijeme 
pripremanja naznačene u odgovarajućoj tablici.

•	 Ako se hrana zalijepi za stjenku vrča miješalice, 
isključite i iskopčajte aparat. Zatim lopaticom 
uklonite hranu sa stjenke.

•	 U vrč miješalice nikada nemojte stavljati sastojke čija 
je temperatura viša od 80ºC.

•	 Ovaj aparat namijenjen je isključivo uporabi u 
kućanstvu.

•	 Razina buke: Lc = 86 dB (A).
Ugrađeni sigurnosni mehanizam
Ova značajka omogućava uključivanje aparata samo ako se vrč miješalice, posuda 
višenamjenske sjeckalice ili prijenosna čaša pravilno montiraju na jedinicu motora. Ako se vrč 
miješalice, posuda višenamjenske sjeckalice ili prijenosna čaša ispravno pričvrste, otključat će 
se ugrađeni sigurnosni mehanizam.

Elektromagnetska polja (EMF)
Ovaj aparat tvrtke Philips sukladan je svim primjenjivim standardima i propisima koji se tiču 
izloženosti elektromagnetskim poljima.

Recikliranje ￼  
Aparat koji se više ne može koristiti nemojte odlagati s uobičajenim otpadom iz 
kućanstva, nego ga odnesite u predviđeno odlagalište na recikliranje. Time ćete 
pridonijeti očuvanju okoliša

2	 Jamstvo i servis
Ako trebate informacije ili podršku, posjetite www.philips.com/support.

Magyar

1.	 Fontos tudnivalók
A készülék első használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a használati útmutatót, és őrizze meg 
későbbi használatra.

Figyelem
•	 Ne nyúljon az éles aprítókésekhez, ha a készülék 

csatlakoztatva van. Amennyiben a vágókések 
elakadnak, húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozódugót, 
mielőtt eltávolítja az alapanyagokat. Legyen óvatos az 
éles vágókések kezelésekor, az edény ürítésekor és 
tisztításkor.

Specifications are subject to change without notice
© 2013 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.
All rights reserved.
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•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és húzza ki hálózati 
csatlakozódugóját a következők előtt:
•	 Állványról való eltávolítás, alkatrészek cseréje, 
használatkor mozgó részekhez való közeledés. 

•	 Összerakás, szétszerelés vagy tisztítás. 
•	 A készülék felügyelet nélkül hagyása.

•	 Ne merítse a készüléket vízbe vagy más folyadékba.
•	 A készülék csatlakoztatása előtt ellenőrizze, hogy 

a rajta feltüntetett feszültség egyezik-e a helyi 
hálózatéval.

•	 Ne használja a készüléket, ha a csatlakozódugó, a 
hálózati kábel, a forgó szűrő, vagy a védőburkolat 
sérült vagy repedés látható rajtuk. Ha a hálózati 
kábel meghibásodik, a kockázatok elkerülése 
érdekében Philips szakszervizben vagy hivatalos 
szakszervizben ki kell cserélni.

•	 A készülék használata előtt győződjön meg arról, 
hogy a késegység erősen rögzítve van-e, illetve a 
fedél megfelelően van-e ráhelyezve a turmixkehelyre.

•	 A készüléket gyermekek nem használhatják. A 
készüléket és a vezetéket tartsa gyermekektől távol.

•	 A készüléket csökkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy 
szellemi képességekkel rendelkező, vagy a készülék 
működtetésében járatlan személyek is használhatják, 
amennyiben ezt felügyelet mellett teszik, illetve 
ismerik a készülék biztonságos működtetésének 
módját és az azzal járó veszélyeket.

•	 Vigyázzon, hogy gyermekek ne játsszanak a 
készülékkel.

•	 A biztonsági hőkioldó véletlen alaphelyzetbe állítása 
miatti veszélyhelyzet elkerülése érdekében ne 
csatlakoztasson időkapcsolót a készülékhez.

•	 Legyen óvatos, ha forró folyadékot önt a konyhai 
robotgépbe, vagy a turmixgépbe, mivel az a hirtelen 
párolgás következtében kifuthat a készülékből.

•	 A készülék bekapcsolt állapotában soha ne 
szerelje fel a turmixkelyhet, az aprítóedényt, vagy a 
darálóedényt a motoregységre, illetve ne távolítsa el 
azokat onnan.

Figyelem
•	 Ne használjon más gyártótól származó, vagy a Philips 

által jóvá nem hagyott tartozékot vagy alkatrészt. 
Ellenkező esetben a garancia érvényét veszti.

•	 Ne töltse túl a turmixkelyhen, a darálóedényen 
(kizárólag bizonyos típusoknál) vagy az 
aprítóedényen (kizárólag bizonyos típusoknál) 
feltüntetett legnagyobb szintet.

•	 Ne lépje túl a megfelelő táblázatban feltüntetett 
maximális mennyiségeket és használati időt.

•	 Ha a turmixkehely falához étel tapad, kapcsolja ki 
a készüléket, és a csatlakozódugót húzza ki a fali 
aljzatból. Az odatapadt ételt kenőlapát segítségével 
távolítsa el.

•	 Ne töltsön 80 ºC-nál forróbb anyagot a 
turmixkehelybe.

•	 A készüléket kizárólag háztartási használatra 
tervezték.

•	 Zajszint: Lc = 86 dB(A)
Beépített biztonsági zár
Ez a funkció biztosítja, hogy csak akkor lehessen bekapcsolni a készüléket, ha a turmixkehely, 
a multiaprító-edény, illetve az utazópohár megfelelően van felszerelve a motoregységre. 
Ha a turmixkehely, a multiaprító-edény, illetve az utazópohár megfelelően van felszerelve, a 
beépített biztonsági zár kiold.

Elektromágneses mezők (EMF)
Ez a Philips készülék az elektromágneses terekre érvényes összes vonatkozó szabványnak és 
előírásnak megfelel.

Újrahasznosítás ￼  
A feleslegessé vált készülék szelektív hulladékként kezelendő. Kérjük, hivatalos 
újrahasznosító gyűjtőhelyen adja le. Ezáltal Ön is hozzájárul környezete védelméhez

2	 Jótállás és szerviz
Ha információra vagy támogatásra van szüksége, látogasson el a www.philips.com/support 
weboldalra.

Қазақ

1	 Маңызды ақпарат
Құралды қолданбастан бұрын осы пайдаланушы нұсқаулығын мұқият оқып шығыңыз да, 
оны келешекте қарау үшін сақтап қойыңыз.

Ескерту
•	 Құрал қуат көзіне қосылып тұрған кезде 

пышақтардың өткір жүзін ұстамаңыз. Егер 
пышақтарға тамақ тұрып қалса, пышаққа тұрып 
қалған ингредиенттерді алып тастамас бұрын, 
құралды ток көзінен ажыратыңыз. Өткір кесетін 
пышақтарды қолданғанда, ыдысты босатқанда 
және тазалау барысында абай болыңыз.

•	 Мына әрекеттерді орындамас бұрын, құралды 
өшіріп, ток көзінен ажыратыңыз:
•	 оны тұғырдан алғанда, қосалқы құралдарды 
өзгерткенде немесе пайдаланғанда қозғалатын 
бөліктерді ұстағанда; 

•	 оны жинағанда, бөлшектегенде немесе 
тазалағанда; 

•	 қадағалаусыз қалғанда.
•	 Құрылғыны суға немесе басқа сұйықтыққа 

батырмаңыз.
•	 Құралды қоспас бұрын, онда көрсетілген 

кернеудің жергілікті желі кернеуіне сәйкес 
келетінін тексеріп алыңыз.

•	 Аша, қуат сымы, айналмалы елек немесе қорғаныс 
қақпағы зақымдалған не болмаса көзге көрінетін 
сызат бар болса, құралды пайдаланбаңыз. Қуат 
сымы зақымданған болса, қауіпті жағдай орын 
алмауы үшін, оны тек Philips компаниясында, 
Philips мақұлдаған қызмет орталығында немесе 
білікті мамандар ауыстыруы керек.

•	 Құралды пайдаланар алдында пышақтың мықтап 
бекітілгенін және қақпақтың блендер құмырасына 
дұрыс жиналғанын тексеріңіз.

•	 Бұл құрылғыны балаларға пайдалануға болмайды. 
Құралды және оның сымын балалардың қолдары 
жетпейтін жерде сақтаңыз.

•	 Құрылғыны қауіпсіз пайдалану жөніндегі 
нұсқаулар беріліп, басқа біреу қадағалаған және 
құралды пайдалануға қатысты қауіп-қатерлер 
түсіндірілген жағдайда, осы құрылғыны физикалық, 
сезу немесе ойлау қабілеті шектеулі, білімі мен 
тәжірибесі аз адамдар пайдалана алады.

•	 Балаларды бақылап, олардың құралмен ойнамауын 
қадағалаңыз.

•	 Байқаусызда қызып кеткенде сөндіру 
қызметінің бастапқы қалпына келтірілуіне 
байланысты қатерлі жағдай туғызбас үшін бұл 
құралды ешқашан таймерге қоспаңыз.

•	 Ас комбайнына немесе блендерге ыстық 
сұйықтық құйылса, абай болыңыз, себебі бу 
құрылғыдан сыртқа шығуы мүмкін.

•	 Қосылып тұрғанда блендер құмырасын, турағыш 
ыдысын немесе диірменді мотор негізіне 
ешқашан жинамаңыз не болмаса бөлшектемеңіз.

Абайлаңыз
•	 Басқа өндірушілер шығарған немесе Philips 

компаниясы нақты ұсынбаған қосалқы құралдар 
мен бөлшектерді пайдаланушы болмаңыз. 
Ондай қосалқы құралдар мен бөлшектерді 
пайдалансаңыз, құралдың кепілдігі өз күшін 
жояды.

•	 Блендер банкасының, диірмен (тек белгілі 
бір түрлерінде) ыдысының және ұсақтағыш 
ыдысының (тек белгілі бір түрлерінде) ең 
жоғарғы көрсеткішінен асырмаңыз.

•	 Блендерді ингредиенттермен толтырған кезде, 
кестеде көрсетілген нормадан аспау керек, 
сондай-ақ дайындау уақытын да сақтау қажет.

•	 Тамақ блендер құмырасының қабырғасына 
жабысып қалса, құралды өшіріп, розеткадан 
ажыратыңыз. Жабысып қалған азықты 
күрекшемен алып тастаңыз.

•	 Блендер құмырасына 80 ºC-тан ыстық азық 
салмаңыз.

•	 Бұл құрал тек үйде қолдануға жасалған.
•	 Шу деңгейі: Lc = 86 дБ(А).
Ішіне орнатылған қауіпсіздік құлпы
Бұл мүмкіндік құралды тек блендер ыдысы, мульти-турағыш ыдысы немесе жолға 
арналған шыныаяқ мотор бөлігіне дұрыс жиналғанда қосылатынына сенімді болуға 
көмектеседі. Блендер ыдысы, мульти-турағыш ыдысы немесе жолға арналған шыныаяқ 
мотор бөлігіне дұрыс жиналғанда, ішіне орнатылған қауіпсіздік құлпы ашылады.

Электромагниттік өрістер (ЭМӨ)
Осы Philips құралы электромагниттік өрістерге қатысты барлық қолданыстағы 
стандарттар мен ережелерге сәйкес келеді.

Қайта өңдеу ￼  
Құралды өз қызметін көрсетіп тозғаннан кейін, күнделікті үй қоқысымен 
бірге тастауға болмайды. Оның орнына бұл құралды арнайы жинап алатын 
жерге қайта өңдеу мақсатына өткізіңіз. Осылайша, қоршаған ортаны қорғауға 
көмектесесіз.

2	 Кепілдік пен қызмет көрсету
Қолдау немесе ақпарат қажет болса, www.philips.com/support торабына кіріңіз.

lietuvių

1	 Svarbu
Prieš pradėdami naudoti prietaisą atidžiai perskaitykite šį vartotojo vadovą ir saugokite jį, nes 
jo gali prireikti ateityje.

Įspėjimas
•	 Nelieskite aštrių ašmenų, ypač kai prietaisas įjungtas. 

Jei ašmenys užstringa, prieš išimdami ašmenis 
blokuojančius produktus, išjunkite prietaisą iš elektros 
tinklo. Būkite atsargūs dirbdami aštriais pjaustymo 
peiliukais, ištuštindami dubenį ir valydami.

•	 Išjunkite prietaisą ir ištraukite jį iš elektros tinklo 
prieš:
•	 Išimdami iš stovo, keisdami priedus ar liesdami 
judančias dalis, kai naudojate. 

•	 Surinkdami, išrinkdami ar valydami jį. 
•	 Palikdami be priežiūros.

•	 Prietaiso nemerkite į vandenį arba kitą skystį.
•	 Prieš įjungdami prietaisą, patikrinkite, ar ant prietaiso 

nurodyta įtampa atitinka vietinio elektros tinklo 
įtampą.

•	 Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pastebite, kad kištukas, 
maitinimo laidas ir besisukantis sietelis ar apsauginis 
dangtis yra pažeisti arba ant jų matote įtrūkimų. Jei 
pažeistas maitinimo laidas, jį turi pakeisti „Philips“ 
darbuotojai, „Philips“ įgaliotasis techninės priežiūros 
centras arba kiti panašios kvalifikacijos specialistai, 
kitaip kyla pavojus.

•	 Prieš naudodami prietaisą įsitikinkite, kad pjaustymo 
įtaisas ir dangtis gerai pritvirtinti prie maišytuvo 
ąsočio.

•	 Šiuo prietaisu negalima naudotis vaikams. Laikykite 
prietaisą ir jo laidą vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

•	 Šį prietaisą gali naudoti asmenys, kurių fiziniai, 
jutimo ar protiniai gebėjimai yra silpnesni arba 
kurie neturi patirties ir žinių, taip pat tie, kurie buvo 
prižiūrimi arba išmokyti saugiai naudotis prietaisu bei 
supažindinti su susijusiais pavojais.

•	 Prižiūrėkite vaikus, kad jie nežaistų su prietaisu.
•	 Norėdami išvengti pavojingų situacijų, galinčių kilti 

neapdairiai išjungus terminę sistemą, šio prietaiso 
niekada nejunkite prie laikmačio.

•	 Būkite atsargūs pildami karštą vandenį į virtuvės 
kombainą ar maišytuvą, nes jis gali būti atsitiktinai 
išleistas iš prietaiso.

•	 Niekada netvirtinkite ir nenuimkite maišytuvo ąsočio, 
kapoklio menzūrėlės ar smulkintuvo puodelio prie 
variklio, kai įjungtas maitinimas.

Atsargiai
•	 Nenaudokite jokių priedų ar dalių, pagamintų kitų 

bendrovių arba nerekomenduojamų „Philips“. Jei 
naudosite tokius priedus arba dalis, nebegalios jūsų 
garantija.

•	 Neviršykite aukščiausios maišytuvo indo, smulkintuvo 
puodelio (tik tam tikruose modeliuose) ir kapotuvo 
dubens (tik tam tikruose modeliuose) žymos.

•	 Neviršykite maksimalių kiekių ir gaminimo laiko, kurie 
nurodyti atitinkamoje lentelėje.

•	 Jei maistas prilimpa prie maišytuvo ąsočio, išjunkite 
prietaisą ir ištraukite kištuką iš maitinimo lizdo. Tada 
mentele pašalinkite maistą nuo sienelių.

•	 Niekada nedėkite į maišytuvo ąsotį produktų, 
karštesnių nei 80 ºC.

•	 Šis prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik namų ūkyje.
•	 Triukšmo lygis: Lc = 86 dB (A).
Integruota apsauginė spynelė
Ši funkcija užtikrina, kad jūs galėtumėte įjungti prietaisą tik tada, kai maišytuvo ąsotis, 
daugiafunkcio kapoklio menzūrėlė ar kelioninis puodelis yra tinkamai uždėti ant variklio įtaiso. 
Jei maišytuvo ąsotis uždėtas, daugiafunkcio kapoklio menzūrėlė ar kelioninis puodelis uždėtas 
tinkamai, integruota apsauginė spynelė atsirakins.

Elektromagnetiniai laukai (EML)
„Philips“ prietaisas atitinka visus taikomus standartus ir normas dėl elektromagnetinių laukų 
poveikio.

Perdirbimas ￼  
Susidėvėjusio prietaiso nemeskite su įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis, o nuneškite jį į 
oficialų surinkimo punktą perdirbti. Taip prisidėsite prie aplinkosaugos

2	 Garantija ir techninė priežiūra
Jei reikia informacijos ar pagalbos, apsilankykite www.philips.com/support.



Latviešu

1	 Svarīga informācija
Pirms ierīces lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet šo lietošanas pamācību un saglabājiet to, lai vajadzības 
gadījumā varētu ieskatīties tajā arī turpmāk.

Brīdinājums!
•	 Nepieskarieties asmeņiem, kad ierīce ir pievienota 

tīklam. Ja asmeņi iestrēgst, atvienojiet ierīci, pirms 
izņemt produktus. Uzmanieties, rīkojoties ar asajiem 
griezējasmeņiem, iztukšojot trauku un tīrīšanas laikā.

•	 Izslēdziet un atvienojiet ierīci no elektrotīkla, pirms:
•	 Tās izņemšanas no statīva, piederumu maiņas vai 
tuvošanās kustīgajām daļām. 

•	 Tās salikšanas, izjaukšanas vai tīrīšanas. 
•	 Tā tiek atstāta bez uzraudzības.

•	 Nekad neiemērciet ierīci ūdenī vai kādā citā 
šķidrumā.

•	 Pirms ierīces pievienošanas elektrotīklam pārbaudiet, 
vai uz tās norādītais spriegums atbilst elektrotīkla 
spriegumam jūsu mājā.

•	 Neizmantojiet ierīci, ja ir bojāta kontaktdakša, 
elektrības vads, rotējošais siets vai aizsargvāks, vai 
arī ir redzamas plaisas. Ja elektrības vads ir bojāts, 
tas jānomaina Philips pilnvarota tehniskās apkopes 
centra darbiniekiem vai līdzīgi kvalificētām personām, 
lai izvairītos no briesmām.

•	 Pārliecinieties, ka asmens ir droši nofiksēts un vāks ir 
pareizi uzstādīts uz blendera krūkas, pirms izmantot 
ierīci.

•	 Šo ierīci nedrīkst izmantot bērni. Ierīci un tās 
elektrības vadu glabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā.

•	 Šo ierīci var izmantot personas ar ierobežotām 
fiziskajām, sensorajām vai garīgajām spējām vai 
bez pieredzes un zināšanām, ja tiek nodrošināta 
uzraudzība vai norādījumi par drošu ierīces lietošanu 
un panākta izpratne par iespējamo bīstamību.

•	 Jānodrošina, lai ar ierīci nevarētu rotaļāties mazi 
bērni.

•	 Lai izvairītos no bīstamām situācijām netīšas termiskā 
izslēdzēja atiestates dēļ, šo ierīci nekad nedrīkst 
pieslēgt taimera slēdzim.

•	 Uzmanieties, ja lejat virtuves kombainā vai blenderī 
karstu šķidrumu, jo pēkšņas iztvaikošanas rezultātā 
tas var izšļākties no ierīces.

•	 Nekad nelieciet virsū vai neņemiet nost blendera 
krūku, smalcinātāja kausu vai dzirnaviņu kausu no 
motora pamatnes, kad ierīce ir ieslēgta.

Ievērībai
•	 Nekad neizmantojiet citu ražotāju piederumus vai 

detaļas, kuras Philips nav īpaši ieteicis. Ja izmantojat 
šādus piederumus vai detaļas, garantija vairs nav 
spēkā.

•	 Nepārsniedziet uz blendera krūkas, dzirnaviņu trauka 
(tikai noteiktiem modeļiem) un smalcinātāja trauka 
(tikai noteiktiem modeļiem) norādīto maksimālo 
līmeni.

•	 Nepārsniedziet tabulā norādītos maksimālos 
daudzumus un pārstrādes laikus.

•	 Ja pie blendera krūkas malām pielīp ēdiens, izslēdziet 
ierīci un atvienojiet no elektrotīkla. Pēc tam 
izmantojiet lāpstiņu, lai noņemtu ēdienu no malām.

•	 Nekad nepiepildiet blendera krūku ar sastāvdaļām, 
kas ir karstākas par 80 ºC.

•	 Ierīce ir paredzēta tikai mājas lietošanai.
•	 Trokšņa līmenis: Lc = 86 dB(A).

Iebūvēts drošības slēdzis
Šī funkcija nodrošina, ka varat ieslēgt ierīci tikai tad, ja blendera krūka, multi smalcinātāja kauss 
vai ceļojumu krūzīte ir pareizi uzstādīta uz motora bloka. Ja blendera krūka, multi smalcinātāja 
kauss vai ceļojumu krūzīte ir pareizi uzstādīta, iebūvētā drošības slēdzene tiks atbloķēta.

Elektromagnētiskie lauki (EML)
Šī Philips ierīce atbilst visiem piemērojamiem standartiem un noteikumiem, kas attiecas uz 
elektromagnētisko lauku iedarbību.

Pārstrādē ￼  
Neizmetiet ierīci kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem tā dzīves cikla beigās, bet aiznesiet to 
uz oficiālu pārstrādes savākšanas punktu. Tādā veidā jūs palīdzēsit saudzēt apkārtējo 
vidi.

2	 Garantija un serviss
Ja jums nepieciešama informācija vai atbalsts, lūdzu, apmeklējiet vietni www.philips.com/
support.

polski

1	 Ważne
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia zapoznaj się dokładnie z jego instrukcją obsługi. 
Instrukcję warto też zachować na przyszłość.

Ostrzeżenie
•	 Nie dotykaj ostrzy, gdy wtyczka urządzenia jest 

włożona do gniazdka elektrycznego. W przypadku 
zablokowania ostrzy przed usunięciem składników 
wyjmij wtyczkę urządzenia z gniazdka elektrycznego. 
Zachowaj ostrożność podczas dotykania ostrzy, 
opróżniania pojemnika i czyszczenia urządzenia.

•	 Wyłącz urządzenie i wyjmij jego wtyczkę z gniazdka 
elektrycznego przed:
•	 zdjęciem urządzenia z podstawy, zmianą 
akcesoriów lub dotknięciem części, które 
poruszają się podczas pracy urządzenia; 

•	 składaniem, rozkładaniem i czyszczeniem 
urządzenia; 

•	 pozostawieniem urządzenia bez nadzoru.
•	 Nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie ani innym płynie.
•	 Przed podłączeniem urządzenia upewnij się, że 

napięcie podane na urządzeniu jest zgodne z 
napięciem w sieci elektrycznej.

•	 Nie korzystaj z urządzenia, jeśli jego wtyczka, 
przewód zasilający, obracające się sitko lub osłona 
zabezpieczająca są uszkodzone lub są na nich 
widoczne pęknięcia. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa 
wymianę uszkodzonego przewodu sieciowego 
należy zlecić autoryzowanemu centrum 
serwisowemu firmy Philips lub odpowiednio 
wykwalifikowanej osobie.

•	 Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia 
upewnij się, że część tnąca jest dobrze zamocowana, 
a pokrywka została prawidłowo założona na 
dzbanek blendera.

•	 Urządzenie nie może być używane przez dzieci. 
Przechowuj urządzenie i przewód poza zasięgiem 
dzieci.

•	 Urządzenie może być używane przez osoby 
z ograniczonymi zdolnościami fizycznymi, 
sensorycznymi lub umysłowymi, a także 
nieposiadające wiedzy lub doświadczenia w zakresie 
użytkowania tego typu urządzeń, pod warunkiem, że 

będą one nadzorowane lub zostaną poinstruowane 
na temat korzystania z tego urządzenia w 
bezpieczny sposób oraz zostaną poinformowane o 
potencjalnych zagrożeniach.

•	 Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się urządzeniem.
•	 Aby uniknąć niebezpieczeństwa niezamierzonego 

wyzerowania wyłącznika termicznego, nigdy nie 
podłączaj urządzenia do włącznika czasowego.

•	 Zachowaj ostrożność podczas wlewania gorącego 
płynu do robota kuchennego lub blendera, gdyż 
możliwe jest jego wydostanie się z urządzenia w 
wyniku nagłego parowania.

•	 Nigdy nie zakładaj ani nie zdejmuj dzbanka blendera, 
naczynia rozdrabniacza lub naczynia młynka z 
podstawy części silnikowej, gdy urządzenie jest 
włączone.

Uwaga
•	 Nie korzystaj z akcesoriów ani części innych 

producentów, ani takich, których nie zaleca w 
wyraźny sposób firma Philips. Wykorzystanie 
tego typu akcesoriów lub części spowoduje 
unieważnienie gwarancji.

•	 Nie przekraczaj maksymalnego poziomu zawartości 
oznaczonego na dzbanku blendera, naczyniu młynka 
(tylko wybrane modele) i pojemniku rozdrabniacza 
(tylko wybrane modele).

•	 Nie przekraczaj maksymalnej ilości składników ani 
czasów przygotowania podanych w stosownej tabeli.

•	 Jeśli składniki przywierają do ścianek dzbanka 
blendera, wyłącz urządzenie i wyjmij wtyczkę z 
gniazdka elektrycznego. Następnie za pomocą 
łopatki usuń składniki ze ścianek.

•	 Nie wolno wypełniać dzbanka składnikami o 
temperaturze wyższej niż 80ºC.

•	 Urządzenie to jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do 
użytku domowego.

•	 Poziom hałasu: Lc = 86 dB (A).
Wbudowana blokada bezpieczeństwa
Dzięki tej funkcji urządzenie można włączyć jedynie wtedy, gdy dzbanek blendera, 
naczynie rozdrabniacza wielofunkcyjnego lub kubek podróżny są prawidłowo założone 
na część silnikową. Prawidłowe zamocowanie dzbanka blendera, naczynia rozdrabniacza 
wielofunkcyjnego lub kubka podróżnego powoduje zwolnienie wbudowanej blokady 
bezpieczeństwa.

Pola elektromagnetyczne (EMF)
To urządzenie firmy Philips spełnia wszystkie normy i jest zgodne z wszystkimi przepisami 
dotyczącymi narażenia na działanie pól elektromagnetycznych.

Recykling ￼  
Zużytego urządzenia nie należy wyrzucać wraz ze zwykłymi odpadami gospodarstwa 
domowego — należy oddać je do punktu zbiórki surowców wtórnych w celu 
utylizacji. Postępując w ten sposób, pomagasz chronić środowisko.

2	 Gwarancja i serwis
Jeśli potrzebujesz dodatkowych informacji lub pomocy, odwiedź stronę www.philips.com/
support.

Română

1	 Important
Citiţi cu atenţie acest manual de utilizare înainte de utilizarea aparatului şi păstraţi-l pentru 
consultare ulterioară.

Avertisment
•	 Nu atingeţi lamele ascuţite atunci când aparatul 

este în funcţiune. Dacă lamele cuţitului se blochează, 
scoateţi ştecherul din priză înainte de a îndepărta 
ingredientele. Mânuiţi cu grijă lamele ascuţite de 
tăiere când goliţi bolul şi după curăţare.

•	 Opriţi aparatul şi deconectaţi-l de la sursa de 
alimentare înainte de:
•	 Demontarea din suportul său, schimbarea 

accesoriilor sau manevrarea componentelor 
mobile în timpul utilizării. 

•	 Montarea, demontarea sau curăţarea acestuia. 
•	 De a fi lăsat nesupravegheat.

•	 Nu scufundaţi aparatul în apă sau în alte lichide.
•	 Înainte de a conecta aparatul, verificaţi dacă 

tensiunea indicată pe aparat corespunde tensiunii de 
alimentare locale.

•	 Nu folosiţi aparatul dacă ştecherul, cablul de 
alimentare, sita rotativă sau capacul de protecţie 
sunt deteriorate sau au crăpături vizibile. În cazul 
în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta 
trebuie înlocuit întotdeauna de Philips, de un centru 
de service autorizat de Philips sau de personal 
calificat în domeniu, pentru a evita orice accident.

•	 Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, asiguraţi-vă că blocul 
tăietor este bine fixat, iar capacul este asamblat 
corespunzător la vasul blenderului.

•	 Acest aparat nu trebuie să fie utilizat de către copii. 
Nu lăsaţi aparatul şi cablul său de alimentare la 
îndemâna copiilor.

•	 Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de către persoane care 
au capacităţi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse 
sau sunt lipsite de experienţă şi cunoştinţe, dacă 
sunt supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la 
utilizarea în condiţii de siguranţă a aparatului şi dacă 
înţeleg pericolele pe care le prezintă.

•	 Copiii trebuie supravegheaţi pentru a nu se juca cu 
aparatul.

•	 Pentru a evita o situaţie periculoasă din cauza 
resetării accidentale a releului termic, nu conectaţi 
niciodată acest aparat la un comutator cu 
temporizare.

•	 Aveţi grijă dacă turnaţi lichid fierbinte în acest robot 
de bucătărie sau blender, deoarece acesta poate 
fi evacuat din aparat din cauza generării bruşte de 
abur.

•	 Nu asamblaţi sau dezasamblaţi niciodată vasul 
pentru blender, bolul tocătorului sau bolul râşniţei 
de la baza motorului, în timp ce aparatul este pornit.

Precauţie
•	 Nu utilizaţi niciodată accesorii sau componente 

de la alţi producători sau nerecomandate explicit 
de Philips. Dacă utilizaţi aceste accesorii sau 
componente, garanţia se anulează.

•	 Nu depăşiţi indicaţia maximă de pe vasul 
blenderului, bolul de măcinare (doar anumite 
modele) şi castronul tocătorului (doar anumite 
modele).

•	 Nu depăşiţi cantităţile maxime şi timpii de preparare 
indicaţi în tabelul corespunzător.

•	 Dacă alimentele se lipesc de peretele vasului 
blenderului sau al bolului, opriţi aparatul şi scoateţi-l 
din priză. Apoi utilizaţi o spatulă pentru a îndepărta 
alimentele de pe perete.

•	 Nu umpleţi niciodată vasul blenderului cu 
ingrediente mai fierbinţi de 80ºC.

•	 Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic.
•	 Nivel de zgomot: Lc = 86 dB(A).
Dispozitiv de siguranţă încorporat
Această caracteristică garantează că puteţi porni aparatul numai dacă vasul pentru blender, 
bolul tocătorului multifuncţional sau cana pentru călătorii este asamblat(ă) corespunzător pe 
blocul motor. Dacă vasul pentru blender, bolul tocătorului multifuncţional sau cana pentru 
călătorii este asamblat(ă) corespunzător, sistemul de blocare de siguranţă încorporat va fi 
deblocat.

Câmpuri electromagnetice (EMF)
Acest aparat Philips respectă toate standardele şi reglementările aplicabile privind expunerea 
la câmpuri electromagnetice.

Reciclare ￼  
Nu aruncaţi aparatul împreună cu gunoiul menajer la sfârşitul duratei de funcţionare, 
ci predaţi-l la un punct de colectare autorizat pentru reciclare. Procedând astfel, 
ajutaţi la protejarea mediului.

2	 Garanţie şi service
Dacă aveţi nevoie de informaţii sau de asistenţă, vă rugăm să vizitaţi www.philips.com/support.

Русский

1	 Внимание
Перед использованием прибора внимательно ознакомьтесь с руководством 
пользователя и сохраните его для дальнейшего использования в качестве справочного 
материала.

Предупреждение
•	 Не прикасайтесь к острым ножам, если прибор 

подключен к электросети. В случае заедания 
ножей отключите прибор от сети, прежде чем 
извлечь продукты. Соблюдайте осторожность 
при обращении с острым ножевым блоком, 
особенно при извлечении продуктов из чаши и 
во время очистки.

•	 Выключайте прибор и отсоединяйте его от 
электросети, прежде чем:
•	 Снять его с подставки, сменить насадку или 
прикоснуться к частям, движущимся во время 
работы. 

•	 Собрать или разобрать прибор или выполнить 
очистку. 

•	 Оставить прибор без присмотра.
•	 Запрещается погружать прибор в воду или 

любую другую жидкость.
•	 Перед подключением прибора убедитесь, что 

указанное на нем номинальное напряжение 
соответствует напряжению местной 
электросети.

•	 При обнаружении трещин или повреждений 
сетевого шнура, сетевой вилки, вращающегося 
сита или защитной крышки прекратите 
использование прибора. В случае повреждения 
сетевого шнура его необходимо заменить. 
Чтобы обеспечить безопасную эксплуатацию 
прибора, заменяйте шнур только в 
авторизованном сервисном центре Philips или 
в сервисном центре с персоналом аналогичной 
квалификации.

•	 Перед использованием прибора убедитесь, что 
ножевой блок надежно зафиксирован и крышка 
правильно установлена на кувшин блендера.

•	 Не разрешайте детям пользоваться прибором. 
Храните прибор и шнур в недоступном для 
детей месте.

•	 Лица с ограниченными физическими или 
интеллектуальными возможностями, а также 
лица с недостаточным опытом и знаниями 
могут пользоваться этим прибором только под 
присмотром или после получения инструкций 
по безопасному использованию прибора и при 
условии понимания потенциальных опасностей.

•	 Не позволяйте детям играть с прибором.
•	 Во избежание опасной ситуации из-за случайного 

сброса аварийного предохранителя, никогда не 
подключайте прибор к таймеру отключения.

•	 Во избежание ожога горячим паром соблюдайте 
особую осторожность, наливая горячую 
жидкость в кухонный комбайн или блендер.

•	 Запрещается снимать кувшин блендера, стакан 
измельчителя или стакан мельницы с блока 
мотора, а также устанавливать их на него при 
включенном питании.

Внимание!
•	 Запрещается пользоваться какими-

либо аксессуарами или деталями других 
производителей, не имеющих специальной 
рекомендации Philips. При использовании 
таких аксессуаров и деталей гарантийные 
обязательства теряют силу.

•	 Не заполняйте кувшин блендера, стакан 
мельницы (только для некоторых моделей) 
и чашу измельчителя (только для некоторых 
моделей) выше отметки максимального уровня.

•	 Не превышайте максимальное количество 
продуктов и время работы прибора, указанные в 
таблице.

•	 Если продукты налипли на стенки кувшина 
блендера, выключите прибор и отключите его от 
электросети. Затем снимите продукты со стенок 
лопаточкой.

•	 Не помещайте в кувшин блендера ингредиенты, 
температура которых выше 80 °C.

•	 Прибор предназначен только для домашнего 
использования.

•	 Уровень шума: Lc = 86 дБ(A)
Встроенный блокиратор безопасности
Благодаря этой функции прибор можно включить только после правильной установки 
кувшина блендера, стакана универсального измельчителя или дорожной чашки на блок 
электродвигателя. Если кувшин блендера, стакан универсального измельчителя или 
дорожная чашка собраны правильно, встроенный блокиратор безопасности будет 
разблокирован.

Электромагнитные поля (ЭМП)
Этот прибор Philips соответствует всем применимым стандартам и нормам по 
воздействию электромагнитных полей.

Утилизация ￼  
После окончания срока службы не выбрасывайте прибор вместе с бытовыми 
отходами. Передайте его в специализированный пункт для дальнейшей 
утилизации. Таким образом вы поможете защитить окружающую среду

2	 Гарантия и обслуживание
Для получения поддержки или информации посетите веб-сайт www.philips.com/support.

Slovenčina

1	 Dôležité
Pred použitím zariadenia si pozorne prečítajte tento návod na použitie a odložte si ho pre 
prípad potreby v budúcnosti.

Varovanie
•	 Nedotýkajte sa ostrých čepelí, keď je zariadenie 

pripojené do elektrickej siete. Ak sa čepele 
zaseknú, najskôr odpojte zariadenie zo siete, a až 
potom uvoľnite suroviny, ktoré blokujú čepele. Pri 
manipulácii s ostrými čepeľami pri vyprázdňovaní 
nádoby a čistení buďte opatrní.

•	 Vypnite a odpojte zariadenie zo siete pred:
•	 Vybratím zariadenia zo stojana, výmenou jeho 
príslušenstva alebo dotykom častí zariadenia, 
ktoré sa počas používania pohybujú. 

•	 Zostavením, rozobratím a čistením. 
•	 Dlhodobejším ponechaním zariadenia bez dozoru.

•	 Zariadenie neponárajte do vody ani inej kvapaliny.
•	 Pred pripojením zariadenia skontrolujte, či sa napätie 

uvedené na zariadení zhoduje s napätím v sieti.
•	 Nepoužívajte zariadenie, ak sú jeho zástrčka, napájací 

kábel, rotujúce sitko alebo ochranný kryt poškodené 
alebo viditeľne prasknuté. Poškodený sieťový kábel 
smie vymeniť jedine personál spoločnosti Philips, 
servisného strediska autorizovaného spoločnosťou 
Philips alebo osoba s podobnou kvalifikáciou, aby 
nedošlo k nebezpečnej situácii.

•	 Pred použitím zariadenia sa uistite, že nástavec 
s čepeľami je bezpečne upevnený a veko je správne 
nasadené na nádobu mixéra.

•	 Toto zariadenie nesmú používať deti. Zariadenie a 
jeho kábel uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.

•	 Toto zariadenie môžu používať osoby, ktoré majú 
obmedzené telesné, zmyslové alebo mentálne 
schopnosti alebo nemajú dostatok skúseností a 
znalostí, pokiaľ sú pod dozorom alebo im bolo 
vysvetlené bezpečné používanie tohto zariadenia 
a za predpokladu, že rozumejú príslušným rizikám.

•	 Deti musia byť pod dozorom, aby sa nehrali so 
zariadením.

•	 Aby nedošlo k nebezpečnej situácii spôsobenej 
neúmyselným resetovaním tepelnej poistky, toto 
zariadenie nikdy nepripájajte k časovému spínaču.

•	 Pri nalievaní horúcej kvapaliny do kuchynského 
robota alebo mixéra buďte opatrní, pretože môže 
dôjsť k jej vyprsknutiu zo zariadenia v dôsledku 
prudkého návalu pary.

•	 Nikdy nezostavujte a nerozoberajte nádobu mixéra, 
nádobu sekacieho nástavca ani nádobu mlynčeka na 
hnacej jednotke, keď je napájanie zapnuté.

Výstraha
•	 Nikdy nepoužívajte príslušenstvo ani súčiastky 

od iných výrobcov ani príslušenstvo, ktoré 
spoločnosť Philips výslovne neodporučila. Ak takéto 
príslušenstvo alebo súčiastky použijete, záruka stráca 
platnosť.

•	 Neprekračujte značku maximálnej hladiny na nádobe 
mixéra, nádobe mlynčeka (len určité modely) 
a nádobe na sekanie (len určité modely).

•	 Neprekračujte maximálne množstvá a doby 
spracovania, ktoré sú uvedené v príslušnej tabuľke.

•	 Ak sa jedlo prilepí k stene nádoby mixéra, zariadenie 
vypnite a odpojte ho zo siete. Potom pomocou 
varešky odstráňte jedlo zo steny.

•	 Do nádoby mixéra vkladajte len suroviny, ktorých 
teplota nepresahuje 80 °C.

•	 Toto zariadenie je určené len na domáce použitie.
•	 Deklarovaná hodnota emisie hluku je 86 dB(A), čo 

predstavuje hladinu A akustického výkonu vzhľadom 
na referenčný akustický výkon 1 pW.

Zabudovaný bezpečnostný zámok
Táto funkcia zabezpečí, že zariadenie budete môcť zapnúť, iba ak je nádoba mixéra, nádoba 
multi-sekacieho nástavca alebo prenosný pohár správne nasadený na pohonnú jednotku. 
Pri správnom nasadení nádoby mixéra, nádoby multi-sekacieho nástavca alebo prenosného 
pohára sa zabudovaný bezpečnostný zámok odistí.

Elektromagnetické polia (EMF)
Tento spotrebič značky Philips vyhovuje všetkým príslušným normám a smerniciam týkajúcim 
sa vystavenia elektromagnetickým poliam.

Recyklácia ￼  
Zariadenie na konci jeho životnosti neodhadzujte spolu s bežným komunálnym 
odpadom, ale kvôli recyklácii ho odovzdajte na mieste oficiálneho zberu. Prispejete 
tak k ochrane životného prostredia.

2	 Záruka a servis
Ak potrebujete informácie alebo podporu, navštívte webovú stránku www.philips.com/
support.

Slovenščina

1	 Pomembno
Pred uporabo aparata natančno preberite ta uporabniški priročnik in ga shranite za poznejšo 
uporabo.

Opozorilo
•	 Ne dotikajte se ostrih rezil, ko je aparat priključen 

na električno omrežje. Če se rezila zataknejo, 
aparat izključite iz električnega omrežja in šele nato 
odstranite sestavine. Pri rokovanju z ostrimi rezili, 
praznjenju posode in med čiščenjem bodite previdni.

•	 Aparat izklopite in izključite z napajanja, preden:
•	 ga odstranite s stojala, zamenjate nastavke ali se 
približate delom, ki se med uporabo premikajo; 

•	 ga sestavite, razstavite ali očistite; 
•	 ga pustite brez nadzora.

•	 Aparata ne potapljajte v vodo ali katerokoli drugo 
tekočino.

•	 Preden priključite aparat na električno omrežje, 
preverite, ali napetost, navedena na aparatu, ustreza 
napetosti lokalnega električnega omrežja.

•	 Aparata ne uporabljajte, če je vtikač, napajalni kabel, 
vrtljivo sito ali zaščitni pokrov poškodovan ali vidno 
razpokan. Poškodovani omrežni kabel sme zamenjati 
le podjetje Philips, Philipsov pooblaščeni servis ali 
ustrezno usposobljeno osebje.

•	 Pred uporabo aparata zagotovite, da je rezilna enota 
varno pritrjena in da je pokrov pravilno nameščen 
na posodo mešalnika.

•	 Aparata ne smejo uporabljati otroci. Aparat in kabel 
hranite izven dosega otrok.

•	 Ta aparat lahko uporabljajo osebe z zmanjšanimi 
fizičnimi ali psihičnimi sposobnostmi ali s 
pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami in znanjem, če so prejele 
navodila glede varne uporabe aparata ali jih pri 
uporabi nadzoruje odgovorna oseba, ki jih opozori 
na morebitne nevarnosti.

•	 Pazite, da se otroci ne igrajo z aparatom.

•	 Da bi preprečili nevarnost zaradi napačno 
ponastavljene termične varovalke, aparata ne 
priklapljajte na časovno stikalo.

•	 Bodite previdni, ko v multipraktik ali mešalnik nalijete 
vročo tekočino, ker ob nenadnem izpustu pare lahko 
brizgne iz aparata.

•	 Posode mešalnika, posode sekljalnika ali posode 
mlinčka ne pritrjujte ali odstranjujte z motorja, ko je 
vklopljen.

Previdno
•	 Ne uporabljajte nastavkov ali delov drugih 

proizvajalcev, ki jih Philips izrecno ne priporoča. 
Uporaba takšnih nastavkov razveljavi garancijo.

•	 Ne prekoračite največje količine sestavin, označene 
na posodi mešalnika, posodi mlinčka (samo pri 
določenih modelih) in posodi sekljalnika (samo pri 
določenih modelih).

•	 Ne prekoračite največjih količin in časov obdelav, 
navedenih v tabelah.

•	 Če se hrana prime stene mešalnika, aparat izklopite 
in izključite z napajanja. Nato z lopatico odstranite 
hrano s stene.

•	 Posode ne polnite s sestavinami, katerih temperatura 
presega 80 ºC.

•	 Aparat je namenjen izključno uporabi v 
gospodinjstvu.

•	 Raven hrupa: Lc = 86 dB(A).
Vgrajena varnostna ključavnica
Ta funkcija zagotavlja, da lahko aparat vklopite samo, če ste posodo mešalnika, posodo 
večnamenskega sekljalnika ali lonček za uporabo na poti pravilno namestili na motorno enoto. 
Če je posoda mešalnika, posoda večnamenskega sekljalnika ali lonček za uporabo na poti 
nameščen pravilno, je vgrajena varnostna ključavnica odklenjena.

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)
Ta Philipsov aparat ustreza vsem veljavnim standardom in predpisom glede izpostavljenosti 
elektromagnetnim poljem.

Recikliranje ￼  
Aparata po preteku življenjske dobe ne odvrzite skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi 
odpadki, temveč ga odložite na uradnem zbirnem mestu za recikliranje. S tem boste 
pripomogli k varovanju okolja.

2	 Garancija in servis
Če potrebujete informacije ali podporo, obiščite www.philips.com/support.

Srpski

1	 Važno
Pre upotrebe aparata pažljivo pročitajte ovaj korisnički priručnik i sačuvajte ga za buduće 
potrebe.

Upozorenje
•	 Nemojte da dodirujete oštra sečiva kada je aparat 

priključen na električnu mrežu. Ako se sečiva zaglave, 
isključite aparat iz električne mreže pre uklanjanja 
sastojaka. Budite pažljivi prilikom rukovanja oštrim 
sečivima, pražnjenja posude i čišćenja.

•	 Isključite aparat i utikač iz utičnice pre obavljanja 
sledećih radnji:
•	 Skidanje sa postolja, zamena dodataka ili 

rukovanje delovima koji se pomeraju tokom 
upotrebe. 

•	 Sastavljanje, rastavljanje ili čišćenje. 
•	 Ostavljanje bez nadzora.

•	 Ne uranjajte aparat u vodu ili neku drugu tečnost.
•	 Pre uključivanja aparata, proverite da li napon 

naveden na aparatu odgovara naponu lokalne 
električne mreže.

•	 Nemojte da koristite aparat ako je utikač, kabl 
za napajanje, rotirajuće sito ili zaštitni poklopac 
oštećen ili na njemu ima vidljivih pukotina. Ako je 
kabl za napajanje oštećen, uvek mora da ga zameni 
kompanija Philips, ovlašćeni Philips servisni centar 
ili na sličan način kvalifikovane osobe kako bi se 
izbegao rizik.

•	 Proverite da li je sečivo dobro pričvršćeno i da li je 
poklopac pravilno postavljen na posudu blendera 
pre upotrebe aparata.

•	 Deca ne smeju da koriste aparat. Aparat i njegov 
kabl držite van domašaja dece.

•	 Ovaj aparat mogu da koriste osobe sa smanjenim 
fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, ili 
nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, pod uslovom da su 
pod nadzorom ili da su dobile uputstva za bezbednu 
upotrebu aparata i da razumeju moguće opasnosti.

•	 Deca moraju da budu pod nadzorom da se ne bi 
igrala aparatom.

•	 Da biste izbegli opasnu situaciju do koje može 
da dođe zbog slučajnog resetovanja zaštite od 
pregrevanja, ovaj aparat ne smete da priključujete na 
prekidač sa tajmerskom kontrolom.

•	 Budite pažljivi ako multipraktik ili blender sadrži 
vruću tečnost zato što može da dođe do njenog 
izbacivanja iz aparata usled iznenadnog ispuštanja 
pare.

•	 Nikada nemojte da postavljate niti da skidate 
posudu blendera, seckalice ili mlina sa postolja sa 
motorom dok je aparat uključen.

Oprez
•	 Nikada nemojte da koristite dodatke niti delove 

drugih proizvođača koje kompanija Philips nije 
izričito preporučila. U slučaju upotrebe takvih 
dodataka ili delova, garancija prestaje da važi.

•	 Ne prekoračujte oznaku za maksimalni nivo na 
posudi blendera, posudi mlina (samo određeni 
modeli) i posudi seckalice (samo određeni modeli).

•	 Nemojte prekoračiti maksimalne količine i vremena 
pripremanja koji su navedeni u odgovarajućoj tabeli.

•	 Ako se hrana zalepi za zid posude blendera, isključite 
aparat i izvucite kabl iz struje. Zatim lopaticom 
uklonite hranu sa zidova posude.

•	 Bokal nemojte da punite sastojcima koji su topliji od 
80ºC.

•	 Ovaj aparat namenjen je isključivo za upotrebu u 
domaćinstvu.

•	 Nivo buke: Lc = 86 dB (A).
Ugrađena bezbednosna brava
Ova funkcija obezbeđuje da možete da uključite aparat jedino ako ste ispravno postavili 
posudu blendera, posudu višenamenske seckalice ili prenosivu šolju na jedinicu motora. Ako 
je posuda blendera, posuda višenamenske seckalice ili prenosiva šolja ispravno postavljena, 
ugrađena bezbednosna brava će se otključati.

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)
Ovaj Philips aparat usklađen je sa svim primenjivim standardima i propisima u vezi sa 
elektromagnetnim poljima.

Recikliranje ￼  
Aparat koji se više ne može upotrebljavati nemojte da odlažete u kućni otpad, već ga 
predajte na zvaničnom prikupljalištu za reciklažu. Tako ćete doprineti zaštiti okoline.

2	 Garancija i servis
Ako su vam potrebne informacije ili podrška, posetite www.philips.com/support.

Українська

1	 Важливо
Перед тим як використовувати пристрій, уважно прочитайте цей посібник користувача 
і зберігайте його для майбутньої довідки.

Увага!
•	 Не торкайтеся гострих ножів, коли пристрій 

під'єднано до мережі. Якщо до ножів прилипають 
продукти, перед тим як чистити їх, витягніть 
штекер із розетки. Будьте обережні під час 
роботи з гострими ножами, спорожнення чаші, а 
також під час чищення.

•	 Вимикайте і від'єднуйте пристрій від мережі 
перед тим як:
•	 знімати його з підставки, заміняти приладдя чи 
наближатися до частин, які рухаються під час 
використання; 

•	 збирати, розбирати або чистити його; 
•	 залишати без нагляду.

•	 Не занурюйте пристрій у воду чи іншу рідину.
•	 Перед тим як під'єднувати пристрій до 

електромережі, перевірте, чи збігається напруга, 
вказана на пристрої, з напругою у мережі.

•	 Не використовуйте пристрій, якщо штекер, шнур 
живлення, поворотне сито чи захисну кришку 
пошкоджено або на них з'явилися тріщини. Якщо 
шнур живлення пошкоджений, для уникнення 
небезпеки його необхідно замінити, звернувшись 
до компанії Philips, уповноваженого сервісного 
центру або фахівців із належною кваліфікацією.

•	 Перед тим як використовувати пристрій, 
перевірте, чи ріжучий блок надійно зафіксовано і 
чи кришку належним чином встановлено на глек 
блендера.

•	 Цим пристроєм не можна користуватися дітям. 
Тримайте пристрій і шнур подалі від дітей.

•	 Цим пристроєм можуть користуватися особи 
із послабленими фізичними відчуттями або 
розумовими здібностями, чи без належного 
досвіду та знань, за умови, що користування 
відбувається під наглядом, їм було проведено 
інструктаж щодо безпечного користування 
пристроєм та їх було повідомлено про можливі 
ризики.

•	 Дорослі повинні стежити, щоб діти не бавилися 
пристроєм.

•	 Для запобігання небезпеці внаслідок 
ненавмисного перезапуску термовимикача, ніколи 
не підключайте цей пристрій до реле часу.

•	 Будьте обережні, коли наливаєте гарячу рідину 
в кухонний комбайн або блендер, оскільки 
внаслідок раптового випаровування вона може 
виходити з пристрою.

•	 У жодному разі не під'єднуйте та не від'єднуйте 
глек блендера, чашу подрібнювача або чашу 
млинка від платформи двигуна, коли ввімкнено 
живлення.

Увага
•	 Не використовуйте приладдя чи деталі інших 

виробників, за винятком тих, які рекомендує 
компанія Philips. Використання такого приладдя 
чи деталей призведе до втрати гарантії.

•	 Не наповнюйте глек блендера, чашу млинка 
(лише окремі моделі) та чашу подрібнювача 
(лише окремі моделі) вище максимальної 
позначки.

•	 Не перевищуйте максимальну кількість продуктів 
та тривалість переробки, вказані у відповідній 
таблиці.

•	 Якщо їжа прилипає до глека блендера, вимкніть 
пристрій і від'єднайте його від розетки. Потім 
лопаткою видаліть продукти зі стінок.

•	 Ніколи не наповнюйте глек блендера 
продуктами, температура яких перевищує 80ºC.

•	 Цей пристрій призначений виключно для 
побутового використання.

•	 Рівень шуму: Lc = 86 дБ (A).
Вбудована система запобіжного блокування
Ця функція дозволяє вмикати пристрій лише тоді, коли глек блендера, чашу 
багатофункціонального подрібнювача або дорожню чашку встановлено на блок двигуна 
належним чином. Якщо глек блендера, чашу багатофункціонального подрібнювача або 
дорожню чашку встановлено правильно, вбудовану систему запобіжного блокування 
буде вимкнено.

Електромагнітні поля (ЕМП)
Цей пристрій Philips відповідає усім чинним стандартам та правовим нормам, що 
стосуються впливу електромагнітних полів.

Утилізація ￼  
Не викидайте пристрій разом із звичайними побутовими відходами, а здавайте 
його в офіційний пункт прийому для повторної переробки. Таким чином Ви 
допоможете захистити довкілля.

2	 Гарантія та обслуговування
Якщо Вам необхідна інформація чи підтримка, відвідайте веб-сайт www.philips.com/
support.



български

1	 Общ преглед (фиг.1)
a Капак на каната на пасатора Многофункционална кълцаща приставка 

(само за HR2874 и HR2876): 

b Филтър (само за HR2874) j Кана на многофункционалната кълцаща 
приставка

c Кана на пасатора k
Уплътнителен пръстен на режещия блок на 
каната на многофункционалната кълцаща 
приставка

d
Уплътнителен пръстен на 
режещия блок на каната на 
пасатора

l Режещ блок на многофункционалната 
кълцаща приставка

e Режещ блок на каната на 
пасатора

m Капак на каната на многофункционалната 
кълцаща приставка

f Задвижващ блок Чаша за употреба в движение
g Вградена защитна блокировка n Капак на чашата за употреба в движение

h Бутон за импулсен режим o Уплътнителният пръстен е на чашката за 
употреба в движение 

i Канал за прибиране на кабела p Чаша за употреба в движение 

2	 Преди първата употреба
Преди да използвате уреда за първи път, почистете старателно частите, които влизат в 
контакт с храна (вж. фиг. 6).

3	 Приложение
Забележка:
•	 Не превишавайте максималните количества и времена за обработване, посочени 

във фигурата. 2.
•	 Не допускайте уредът да работи повече от 60 секунди, когато обработва по-

голямо количество продукти, и го оставете да се охлади до стайна температура, 
преди да го използвате отново.

•	 Никога не пълнете многофункционалната кълцаща приставка и чашата за употреба 
в движение с горещи продукти.

Използване на пасатора (фиг. 3)
Забележка: никога не препълвайте каната на пасатора над индикацията за максимално 
количество (0,6 литра), за да избегнете разливане.
Пасаторът е предназначен за:
•	 Разбъркване на течности, напр. млечни продукти, сосове, плодови сокове, супи, 

коктейли, шейкове.
•	 Разбъркване на меки продукти, като тесто за палачинки или майонеза.
•	 Приготвяне на пюре от сварени продукти, напр. за приготвяне на бебешки храни.

Използване на филтъра (само за HR2874) (фиг. 3)

Забележка: можете да поръчате филтъра като допълнителен аксесоар от вашия 
търговец на уреди Philips.
С този филтър можете да правите вкусни пресни плодови сокове, коктейли или соево 
мляко. Филтърът предотвратява попадането на семки и люспи в напитката ви.

Използване на чашата за употреба в движение (фиг. 4)
Забележка: никога не препълвайте чашата за употреба в движение над индикацията за 
максимално количество (0,6 литра), за да избегнете разливане.
Правете пюрета или шейкове директно с чашата за употреба в движение. Отстранете 
режещия блок и прикачете капака на чашата за употреба в движение. По този начин ще 
можете да извадите чашата за употреба в движение и да пиете директно от капака.

Използване на многофункционалната кълцаща приставка (само 
за HR2874 и HR2876) (фиг. 5)
Забележка: 
•	 Не пълнете каната над знака за максимално количество. Вижте таблицата за 

препоръчваните количества.
•	 Забележка: можете да поръчате многофункционалната кълцаща приставка като 

допълнителен аксесоар от вашия търговец на уреди Philips.
Многофункционалната кълцаща приставка е предназначена за 
•	 Кълцане на продукти като лук, чесън, билки, месо и т.н.
•	 Смилане на сухи продукти като черен пипер, сусамово семе, ориз, жито, кокосови 

ядки, ядки (без черупки), кафе на зърна, сушени соеви зърна, сушен грах, сирене, 
галета и т. н.

4	 Защита от прегряване
Този уред е съоръжен със защита срещу прегряване. При прегряване уредът се 
изключва автоматично. Изключете уреда и го оставете да изстине в продължение 
на 30 минути. След това отново включете щепсела в контакта и включете уреда. 
Свържете се с вашия търговец на уреди на Philips или с упълномощен сервизен център 
на Philips, ако защитата срещу прегряване се задейства прекалено често.

Čeština

1	 Přehled (obr. 1)
a Víko nádoby mixéru Multisekáček (pouze modely HR2874 a 

HR2876): 
b Filtr (pouze model HR2874) j Nádoba multisekáčku

c Nádoba mixéru k Těsnicí kroužek nožové jednotky nádoby 
multisekáčku

d Těsnicí kroužek nožové jednotky 
nádoby mixéru

l Nožová jednotka multisekáčku

e Nožová jednotka nádoby mixéru m Víko nádoby multisekáčku

f Motorová jednotka Cestovní hrneček
g Vestavěný bezpečnostní vypínač n Víko cestovního hrnečku

h Pulsní tlačítko o Těsnicí kroužek je na hrnečku na cesty

i Drážka pro uložení kabelu p Cestovní hrneček 

2	 Před prvním použitím
Než přístroj poprvé použijete, pečlivě umyjte všechny díly, které přicházejí do styku 
s potravinami (viz obr. 6).

3	 Použití
Poznámka:
•	 Nikdy nepřekračujte maximální množství a dobu zpracování potravin uvedené na obr. 2.
•	 Při zpracování velkých dávek nepoužívejte přístroj nepřetržitě více než 60 sekund a 

poté nechte přístroj vychladnout na pokojovou teplotu.
•	 Nikdy neplňte multisekáček a cestovní hrneček horkými ingrediencemi.

Použití mixéru (obr. 3)
Poznámka: Nikdy nepřeplňujte mixér nad ukazatel maximální úrovně (0,6 litru), aby nedošlo 
k rozlití.
Mixér je vhodný pro:
•	 Mixování tekutin, například mléčných produktů, omáček, ovocných šťáv, polévek, 

míchaných nápojů či koktejlů.
•	 Mixování měkkých přísad, například lívancového těsta nebo majonéz.
•	 Šlehání vařených přísad, například k výrobě dětské stravy.

Použití filtru (pouze model HR2874) (obr. 3)

Poznámka: U prodejce výrobků Philips si můžete objednat filtr jako další část příslušenství.
S pomocí filtru můžete připravovat chutné čerstvé ovocné šťávy, koktejly a sojové mléko. Filtr 
zajišťuje, že se do vašeho nápoje nedostanou pecky ani slupky.

Použití cestovního hrnečku (obr. 4)
Poznámka: Cestovní hrneček nikdy nepřeplňujte nad ukazatel maximální úrovně (0,6 litru), 
aby nedošlo k rozlití.
Připravte smoothies nebo koktejly přímo s cestovním hrnečkem. Sejměte nožovou jednotku a 
připevněte ji na cestovní hrneček. Poté můžete odpojit cestovní hrneček a pít přímo z něj.

Použití multisekáčku (pouze modely HR2874 a HR2876) (obr. 5)
Poznámka: 
•	 Neplňte nádobu nad ukazatel maximální úrovně. Doporučená množství jsou uvedena 

v tabulce.
•	 U prodejce výrobků Philips si můžete objednat multisekáček jako další část příslušenství.
Multisekáček je určen pro 
•	 Sekání ingrediencí jako cibule, česnek, bylinky, maso atd.
•	 Mletí a drcení ingrediencí jako zrnka pepře, sezamová semena, rýže, pšenice, kokosová 

dužina, ořechy (loupané), kávová zrnka, sušené sójové boby, sušený hrách, sýry, střídy 
chleba atd.

4	 Ochrana proti přehřátí
Tento přístroj je vybaven ochranou proti přehřátí. Pokud se přístroj přehřeje, automaticky se 
vypne. Přístroj odpojte ze sítě a nechte ho 30 minut vychladnout. Poté zástrčku znovu zapojte 
do zásuvky a přístroj opět zapněte. Pokud se ochrana proti přehřátí aktivuje příliš často, 
kontaktujte svého prodejce výrobků Philips nebo autorizovaný servis společnosti Philips.

Eesti

1	 Ülevaade (joon. 1)
a Kannmikseri kannu kaas Multifunktsionaalne hakkija (ainult mudelitel 

HR2874 ja HR2876): 
b Filter (ainult mudelil HR2874) j Multifunktsionaalse hakkija kann

c Kannmikseri kann k Multifunktsionaalse hakkija lõiketerade 
mooduli rõngastihend

d Kannmikseri kannu lõiketerade 
mooduli rõngastihend

l Multifunktsionaalse hakkija lõiketerade 
moodul

e Kannmikseri kannu lõiketerade 
moodul

m Multifunktsionaalse hakkija kannu kaas

f Mootor Kaasavõetav tass
g Sisseehitatud ohutuslukk n Kaasavõetava tassi kaas

h Impulssrežiimi nupp o Tihendirõngason kaasaskantavalt tassilt

i Juhtmehoidmise soon p Kaasavõetav tass 

2	 Enne esimest kasutamiskorda
Enne seadme esmakasutust puhastage põhjalikult kõik toiduainetega kokkupuutuvad seadme 
osad (vt joon. 6).

3	 Kasutamine
Märkus.
•	 Ärge ületage joonisel toodud toiduainete koguseid ega töötlemise kestust. 2.
•	 Ärge kasutage seadet raske koormusega pikemalt kui 60 sekundit. Laske seadmel 

jahtuda toatemperatuurini, enne kui töötlemist jätkate.
•	 Ärge täitke multifunktsionaalset hakkijat ja kaasavõetavat tassi kuumade koostisainetega.

Kannmikseri kasutamine (joon. 3)
Märkus. Mahaloksumise vältimiseks ärge täitke kannmikseri kannu üle suurima lubatud taseme 
(0,6 liitrit).
Kannmikser on ette nähtud:
•	 vedelike, nt piimatoodete, kastmete, puuviljamahlade, suppide, jookide ning kokteilide 

segamiseks;
•	 pehmete koostisainete segamiseks, näiteks pannkoogitaina või majoneesi valmistamiseks.
•	 keedetud koostisainete püreestamiseks, näiteks beebi toidu valmistamiseks.

Filtri kasutamine (ainult mudelil HR2874) (joon. 3)

Märkus. Filtri saate Philipsi müügiesindaja käest tellida lisatarvikuna.
Selle filtriga on võimalik valmistada maitsvaid värskeid puuviljamahlu, kokteile ja sojapiima. 
Filter ei lase seemnetel ja koortel joogi sisse sattuda.

Kaasavõetava tassi kasutamine (joon. 4)
Märkus. Mahaloksumise vältimiseks ärge täitke kaasavõetavat tassi üle suurima lubatud taseme 
(0,6 liitrit).
Valmistage smuutid või segud otse kaasavõetavasse tassi. Võtke lõiketerade moodul välja ja 
pange peale kaasavõetav kaas. Seejärel saate kaasavõetava tassi endaga kaasa võtta ja juua 
otse läbi kaane.

Multifunktsionaalse hakkija kasutamine (ainult mudeliltel HR2874 ja 
HR2876) (joon. 5)
Märkus. 
•	 Ärge täitke nõud üle suurima lubatud koguse tähise. Vt tabelist soovitatud koguseid.
•	 Multifunktsionaalse hakkija saate Philipsi müügiesindaja käest tellida lisatarvikuna.
Multifunktsionaalne hakkija on mõeldud 
•	 selliste ainete nagu sibul, küüslauk, maitseroheline, liha jne hakkimiseks;
•	 selliste koostisainete nagu piprakaunade, seesamiseemnete, riisi, nisu, kookospähklite 

viljaliha, pähklite (kooreta), kohviubade, kuivatatud sojaubade, kuivatatud herneste, 
juustu, riivsaia jne jahvatamiseks.

4	 Ülekuumenemiskaitse
See seade on varustatud ülekuumenemiskaitsega. Ülekuumenemisel lülitub seade 
automaatselt välja. Lülitage seade vooluvõrgust välja ja laske sellel 30 minutit jahtuda. Seejärel 
sisestage pistik uuesti seinakontakti ja lülitage seade sisse. Kui ülekuumenemiskaitse aktiveerub 
liiga sageli, võtke ühendust oma Philipsi edasimüüja või Philipsi volitatud hoolduskeskusega.

English

1	 Overview (Fig.1)
a Blender beaker lid Multi-chopper (HR2874 and HR2876 only): 
b Filter (HR2874 only) j Multi-chopper beaker

c Blender beaker k Sealing ring of multi-chopper beaker blade 
unit

d Sealing ring of blender beaker 
blade unit

l Multi-chopper blade unit

e Blender beaker blade unit m Multi-chopper beaker lid

f Motor unit On-the-go cup
g Built-in safety lock n On-the-go cup lid

h Pulse button o Sealing ring of the on-the-go cup 

i Cord storage groove p On-the-go cup

2	 Before first use
Thoroughly clean the parts that will come in contact with food before you use the appliance 
for the first time (see Fig. 6).

3	 Application
Note:
•	 Do not exceed the maximum quantities and processing times indicated in the Fig. 2.
•	 Do not operate the appliance for more than 60 seconds at a time when processing 

heavy loads and let it cool down to room temperature for next operation.
•	 Never fill the multi chopper and on-the-go cup with hot ingredients.

Using the blender (Fig. 3)
Note: Never overfill the blender jar above the maximum level indication (0.6 liters) to avoid 
spillage.
The blender is intended for :
•	 Blending fluids, e.g. dairy products, sauces, fruit juices, soups, mixed drinks, shakes.
•	 Mixing soft ingredients, e.g. pancake batter or mayonnaise.
•	 Pureeing cooked ingredients, e.g. for making baby food.

Using the filter (HR2874 only) (Fig. 3)

Note: You can order the filter as an extra accessory from your Philips dealer.
With the filter you can make delicious fresh fruit juices, cocktails or soy milk. The filter 
prevents pips and skins from ending up in your drink.

Using the on-the-go cup (Fig. 4)
Note: Never overfill the on-the-go cup above the maximum level indication (0.6 liters) to 
avoid spillage.
Make your smoothies or shakes directly with the on-the-go cup. Remove the blade unit and 
attach the on-the-go lid. Then you can bring the on-the-go cup out and drink directly by the 
lid.

Using the multi-chopper (HR2874 and HR2876 only) (Fig. 5)
Note: 
•	 Do not fill the beaker beyond the maximum indication. See the table for the advised 

quantities.
•	 You can order the multi-chopper as an extra accessory from your Philips dealer.
The multi-chopper is intended for 
•	 Chopping ingredients like onion, garlic, herbs, meat, etc.
•	 Grinding dry ingredients such as peppercorns, sesame seeds, rice, wheat, coconut flesh, 

nuts (shelled), coffee beans, dried soy beans, dried peas, cheese, breadcrumbs, etc.

4	 Overheat protection
This appliance is equipped with overheat protection. If the appliance overheats, it switches 
off automatically. Unplug the appliance and let it cool down for 30 minutes. Then put the 
mains plug back into the power outlet and switch on the appliance again. Please contact your 
Philips dealer or an authorized Philips service center if the overheat protection is activated 
too often.

Register your product and get support at

HR2872
HR2874
HR2876

www.philips.com/welcome
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EN	 User manual	
BG	 Ръководство за потребителя	
CS	 Příručka pro uživatele	
ET	 Kasutusjuhend	
HR	 Korisnički priručnik	
HU	 Felhasználói kézikönyv	
KK	 Қолданушының нұсқасы	
LT	 Vartotojo vadovas	

LV	 Lietotāja rokasgrāmata	
PL	 Instrukcja obsługi	
RO	 Manual de utilizare
RU	 Руководство пользователя	
SK	 Príručka užívateľa
SL	 Uporabniški priročnik	
SR	 Korisnički priručnik	
UK	 Посібник користувача	
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Hrvatski

1	 Pregled (slika 1)
a Poklopac vrča miješalice Višenamjenska sjeckalica (samo HR2874 i 

HR2876): 
b Filter (samo HR2874) j Posuda višenamjenske sjeckalice

c Vrč miješalice k Brtveni prsten jedinice s rezačima posude 
višenamjenske sjeckalice

d Brtveni prsten rezača u vrču 
miješalice

l Jedinica s rezačima višenamjenske sjeckalice

e Rezači u vrču miješalice m Poklopac posude višenamjenske sjeckalice

f Jedinica motora Prijenosna čaša
g Ugrađeni sigurnosni mehanizam n Poklopac prijenosne čaše

h Gumb za pulsiranje o Brtveni prsten čaše za uporabu u pokretu

i Žlijeb za odlaganje kabela p Prijenosna čaša 

2	 Prije prve uporabe
Prije prve uporabe aparata temeljito očistite dijelove aparata koji dolaze u kontakt s hranom 
(pogledajte sliku 6).

3	 Primjena
Napomena:
•	 Nemojte premašiti maksimalne količine i vrijeme priprave naznačene na slici 2.
•	 Ako radite s velikim količinama, nemojte ostavljati aparat da radi duže od 60 

sekundi bez zaustavljanja i prije sljedeće operacije ga ostavite da se ohladi na sobnu 
temperaturu.

•	 Višenamjensku sjeckalicu i prijenosnu čašu nikada nemojte napuniti vrućim sastojcima.

Uporaba miješalice (slika 3)
Napomena: Vrč miješalice nikada nemojte puniti iznad oznake maksimalne razine (0,6 litara) 
kako ne bi došlo do prolijevanja.
Miješalica je namijenjena:
•	 Miješanju tekućina, primjerice mliječnih proizvoda, umaka, voćnih sokova, juha, miješanih 

pića, frapea.
•	 Miješanju mekih sastojaka, primjerice tijesta za palačinke ili majoneze.
•	 Miješanju kuhanih sastojaka, primjerice za dječju hranu.

Uporaba filtera (samo HR2874) (slika 3)

Napomena: Filter možete naručiti kod distributera tvrtke Philips kao dodatnu opremu.
Pomoću filtera možete napraviti ukusne sokove od svježeg voća, koktele ili mlijeko od soje. 
Filter sprječava da koštice i kožice dospiju u piće.

Uporaba prijenosne čaše (slika 4)
Napomena: Prijenosnu čašu nikad nemojte puniti iznad oznake za maksimalnu razinu (0,6 
litara) kako ne bi došlo do prolijevanja.
Frapee možete pripravljati izravno u prijenosnoj čaši. Uklonite jedinicu s rezačima i postavite 
poklopac prijenosne čaše. Zatim možete izvaditi prijenosnu čašu i piti izravno preko poklopca.

Uporaba višenamjenske sjeckalice (samo HR2874 i HR2876) (slika 
5)
Napomena: 
•	 Posudu nemojte puniti iznad oznake maksimalne razine. Preporučene količine potražite 

u tablici.
•	 Višenamjensku sjeckalicu možete naručiti kod distributera tvrtke Philips kao dodatnu 

opremu.
Višenamjenska sjeckalica namijenjena je: 
•	 Sjeckanju sastojaka kao što su luk, češnjak, začinsko bilje, meso itd.
•	 Mljevenje suhih sastojaka poput papra u zrnu, sjemenki sezama, riže, pšenice, kokosa, 

orašastih plodova (očišćenih), kave u zrnu, suhih zrna soje, suhog graška, sira, krušnih 
mrvica itd.

4	 Zaštita od pregrijavanja
Ovaj aparat ima zaštitu od pregrijavanja. Ako se aparat pregrije, automatski će se isključiti. 
Iskopčajte aparat te ga ostavite da se hladi 30 minuta. Zatim vratite utikač u utičnicu i ponovo 
uključite aparat. Ako se zaštita od pregrijavanja previše često aktivira, obratite se prodavaču 
proizvoda tvrtke Philips ili ovlaštenom Philips servisnom centru.

Magyar

1	 Áttekintés (1. ábra)
a A darálóedény fedele Multiaprító (csak a HR2874 és HR2876 

típusnál): 
b Szűrő (csak a HR2874 típusnál) j Multiaprító-edény

c Turmixedény k A multiaprító-edény tömítőgyűrűje

d A darálóedény tömítőgyűrűje l Multiaprító késegysége

e Darálóedény késegysége m Multiaprító-edény fedele

f Motoregység Utazópohár
g Beépített biztonsági zár n Utazópohár fedele

h Pulzálás o A tömítőgyűrűaz utazáshoz való pohár 
tartozéka

I Kábeltároló mélyedés p Utazópohár 

2	 Teendők az első használat előtt
Az első használat előtt alaposan tisztítsa meg azokat a részeket, amelyek közvetlenül 
érintkeznek étellel (lásd a köv. ábrát: 6).

3	 Alkalmazás
Megjegyzés:
•	 Ne lépje túl az ábrán feltüntetett maximális mennyiségeket és használati időt. 2.
•	 Ne működtesse a készüléket 60 másodpercnél tovább egyszerre, ha nehezebben 

feldolgozható anyagokkal dolgozik, és hagyja, hogy szobahőmérsékletűre hűljön a 
következő használathoz.

•	 Soha ne töltsön forró anyagot a multiaprítóba és az utazópohárba.

A turmixgép használata (ábra: 3)
Megjegyzés: A kiömlés elkerülése érdekében soha ne töltse meg a turmixkelyhet a maximális 
szintjelzésen túl (0,6 liter).
A turmixgép felhasználási területei:
•	 Folyadékok, pl. tejtermékek, mártások, gyümölcslevek, levesek, italkeverékek, koktélok 

mixelésére.
•	 Puha alapanyagok, pl. palacsintatészta vagy majonéz keverésére.
•	 Főtt alapanyagok, pl. bébiételek pépesítésére.

A szűrő használata (csak a HR2874 típusnál) (ábra: 3)

Megjegyzés: Extra tartozékként megrendelheti a szűrőt Philips márkakereskedőjétől.
A szűrő segítségével ízletes friss gyümölcslevet, koktélokat vagy szójatejet készíthet. A szűrő 
megakadályozza, hogy mag vagy héj kerüljön az italba.

Az utazópohár használata (ábra: 4)
Megjegyzés: A kiömlés elkerülése érdekében soha ne töltse meg az utazópoharat a maximális 
szintjelzésen túl (0,6 liter).
Közvetlenül az utazópohárral készítheti el a turmixokat. Távolítsa el a késegységet és helyezze 
fel az utazófedelet. Majd kiveheti az utazópoharat és közvetlenül a fedélen át ihat.

A multiaprító használata (csak a HR2874 és HR2876 típusnál) (ábra: 
(5. ábra)
Megjegyzés: 
•	 Ne töltse a poharat a maximum jelzésen túl. A javasolt mennyiségeket a táblázat 

mutatja.
•	 Extra tartozékként megrendelheti a multiaprítót a Philips márkakereskedőjétől.
A multiaprítót az alábbiak használatára tervezték: 
•	 Olyan alapanyagok aprítása, mint például hagyma, fokhagyma, fűszernövények, húsok stb.
•	 Olyan száraz alapanyagok őrlése, mint szemes bors, szezámmag, rizs, búza, kókuszdió 

húsa, dió (héj nélkül), kávébab, szárított szójabab, szárított borsó, sajt, kenyérmorzsa stb.

4	 Túlmelegedés elleni védelem
A készülék túlmelegedés elleni védelemmel van ellátva. Túlhevülés esetén a készülék 
automatikusan kikapcsol. Húzza ki a készülék csatlakozódugóját a fali aljzatból, és 30 percig 
hagyja hűlni. Ezt követően csatlakoztassa ismét a csatlakozódugót a fali aljzathoz, és kapcsolja 
be készüléket. Ha a túlmelegedés elleni védelem túl gyakran kapcsol be, forduljon Philips 
márkakereskedéshez vagy Philips szakszervizhez.

Қазақ

1	 Жалпы шолу (1-сурет)
a Араластырғыш ыдыстың қақпағы Мульти-турағыш (тек HR2874 және 

HR2876 үлгілерінде) 
b Сүзгі (тек HR2874 үлгісінде) j Мульти-турағыш ыдысы

c Араластырғыш ыдыс k Мульти-турағыш ыдысы пышағының 
бекіту дөңгелегі

d Араластырғыш ыдыстың пышақ 
бөлігінің нығыздау сақинасы

l Мульти-турағыш пышақ бөлігі

e Араластырғыш ыдыстың пышақ 
бөлігі

m Мульти-турағыш ыдысының қақпағы

f Мотор бөлігі Жолға арналған шыныаяқ

g Ішіне орнатылған қауіпсіздік 
құлпы

n Жолға арналған шыныаяқ қақпағы

h Қосу түймесі o Бекіту дөңгелегі — жолға арналған 
шыныаяқ

i Сымды сақтайтын науа p Жолға арналған шыныаяқ 

2	 Бірінші рет қолданар алдында
Құралды бірінші рет қолданар алдында, тамақпен байланысқа түсетін бөлшектерін 
жақсылап тазалаңыз (6-суретті қараңыз ).

3	 Қолдану
Ескертпе.
•	 2-суретте көрсетілген мөлшер мен дайындау уақытынан асырмаңыз. 2.
•	 Көп нәрсе салып, өңдеу барысында құралды бір қосқанда 60 секундтан артық 

қолданбаңыз және келесі пайдалануға дейін бөлме температурасына дейін суытып 
алыңыз.

•	 Мульти-турағыш пен жолда алып жүру шыныаяғына ешқашан ыстық 
ингредиенттерді салмаңыз.

Блендерді пайдалану (3-сурет )
Ескертпе. Төгілмес үшін ешқашан блендер құмырасын ең жоғарғы деңгей көрсеткішінен 
(0,6 литр) асыра толтырмаңыз.
Блендер функциялары:
•	 сүт өнімдері, соустар, жеміс-жидек шырындары, сорпа, сусындар, коктейльдер, 

шейктер сияқты сұйықтықтарды шайқау;
•	 жұмсақ азық түрлерін (мысалы, құймаққа арналған сұйық қамыр немесе майонез) 

араластыру;
•	 пісірілген азықтан езбе (мысалы, балалардың тамағы үшін) жасау.

Сүзгіні пайдалану (тек HR2874 үлгісінде) (3-сурет )

Ескертпе. Сүзгіні қосалқы құрал ретінде Philips дилеріне тапсырыс беріп алуға болады.
Сүзгімен дәмді жаңа сығылған жеміс-жидек шырындарды, коктейлдерді немесе соя 
сүтін жасай аласыз. Сүзгі сусынның ішіне дәнектердің және қабықтардың түсіп кетуінен 
сақтайды.

Жолға арналған шыныаяқты пайдалану (4-сурет )
Ескертпе. Төгілмес үшін ешқашан жолға арналған шыныаяқты ең жоғарғы деңгей 
көрсеткішінен (0,6 литр) асыра толтырмаңыз.
Смузиді (қою сусын) немесе шейкті (коктейль) тікелей жолға арналған шыныаяқта 
жасаңыз. Пышақтарды шығарып алып, жолға арналған шыныаяқ қақпағын салыңыз. Одан 
кейін жолға арналған шыныаяқты сыртқа өзіңізбен алып шығып, қақпағы арқылы ішуге 
болады.

Мульти-турағышты пайдалану (тек HR2874 және HR2876 
үлгілерінде) (5-сурет )
Ескертпе. 
•	 Тостағанды ең жоғарғы деңгей көрсеткішінен асыра толтырмаңыз. Ұсынылған 

мөлшерді кестеден қараңыз.
•	 Мульти-турағышты қосалқы құрал ретінде Philips дилеріне тапсырыс беріп алуға 

болады.
Мульти-турағыш функциялары 
•	 Пияз, сарымсақ, аскөк, ет, т.б. сияқты ингредиенттерді турау.
•	 Бұрыш дәнектері, күнжіт дәнектері, күріш, бидай, кокос жұмсағы, жаңғақ (қабығы 

аршылған), кофе бұршақтары, кепкен соя бұршақтары, кептірілген бұршақ, ірімшік, 
нан қиқымдары және т.б тәріздес азық-түліктерді ұсақтау.

4	 Шамадан тыс қызудан қорғау
Бұл құралдың шамадан тыс қызудан қорғауы бар. Қатты қызып кетсе, құрал автоматты 
түрде өшеді. Құрылғыны ток көзінен ажыратып, 30 минут бойы суытыңыз. Содан 
кейін, қуат сымын қайтадан розеткаға жалғап, құрылғыны қайта қосыңыз. Шамадан 
тыс қызудан қорғау тым жиі қосылатын болса, Philips дилеріне немесе уәкілетті Philips 
қызмет көрсету орталығына хабарласыңыз.

Lietuvių

1	 Apžvalga (1 pav.)
a Maišytuvo menzūrėlės dangtelis Daugiafunkcis kapoklis (tik HR2874 ir 

HR2876): 
b Filtras (tik HR2874) j Daugiafunkcio kapoklio menzūrėlė

c Maišytuvo menzūrėlė k Daugiafunkcio kapoklio menzūrėlės 
pjaustymo įtaiso sandarinimo žiedas

d Maišytuvo menzūrėlės pjaustymo 
įtaiso sandarinimo žiedas

l Daugiafunkcio kapoklio menzūrėlės 
pjaustymo įtaisas

e Maišytuvo menzūrėlės pjaustymo 
įtaisas

m Daugiafunkcio kapoklio menzūrėlės 
dangtelis

f Variklio įtaisas Kelioninis puodelis
g Integruota apsauginė spynelė n Kelioninio puodelio dangtelis

h Pulsinio režimo mygtukas o Kelioninio puodelio sandarinimo žiedas

i Griovelis laidui p Kelioninis puodelis 

2	 Prieš naudodami pirmą kartą
Prieš naudodami prietaisą pirmą kartą, kruopščiai nuvalykite dalis, kurios liečiasi su maistu (žr. 
6 pav).

3	 Pritaikymas
Pastaba:
•	 Neviršykite maksimalių kiekių ir gaminimo laiko, kurie nurodyti 2.
•	 Niekada nesinaudokite prietaisu ilgiau nei 60 sekundžių vienu metu esant didelėms 

apkrovoms ir leiskite jam atvėsti iki kambario temperatūros prieš tęsdami.
•	 Niekada nedėkite į daugiafunkcį kapoklį ir kelioninį puodelį karštų produktų.

Maišytuvo naudojimas ( 3 pav.)
Pastaba. Niekada nepripildykite maišytuvo indo virš nurodytos maksimalios žymos (0,6 l), kad 
neišsilietų.
Maišytuvas skirtas:
•	 Skysčiams, pvz., pieno produktams, padažams, vaisių sultims, sriuboms, gėrimų mišiniams 

ir kokteiliams, maišyti.
•	 Minkštiems produktams, pvz., blynų tešlai ar majonezui, maišyti.
•	 Virtiems produktams, pvz., kūdikių maistui, trinti.

Filtro naudojimas (tik HR2874) ( 3 pav.)

Pastaba. Iš savo „Philips“ atstovo kaip atskirą priedą galite užsisakyti filtrą.
Naudodami filtrą galėsite pasigaminti skanių šviežių sulčių, kokteilių ar sojų pieno. Filtras 
neleidžia kauliukams ar sėkloms ir odelėms patekti į gėrimą.

Kelioninio puodelio naudojimas ( 4 pav.)
Pastaba. Niekada nepripildykite kelioninio puodelio virš nurodytos maksimalios žymos (0,6 l), 
kad neišsilietų.
Ruoškite kokteilius tiesiog kelioniniame puodelyje. Išimkite pjaustymo įtaisą ir uždėkite 
kelioninio puodelio dangtelį. Tuomet galėsite gerti tiesiai iš puodelio per dangtelį.

Daugiafunkcio kapoklio naudojimas (tik HR2874 ir HR2876) ( 5 
pav.)
Pastaba: 
•	 Neužpildykite menzūrėlės virš maksimalios žymos. Norėdami sužinoti apie 

rekomenduojamus kiekius, žr. lentelę.
•	 Iš savo „Philips“ atstovo kaip atskirą priedą galite užsisakyti daugiafunkcį kapoklį.
Daugiafunkcis kapoklis skirtas 
•	 tokiems produktams kaip svogūnai, česnakai, žolelės, mėsa ir t. t. kapoti.
•	 Sausiems produktams, pvz., pipirų grūdeliams, sezamų sėkloms, ryžiams, kviečiams, 

kokosų drožlėms, riešutams (išlukštentiems), kavos, sojų pupelėms, džiovintoms pupoms, 
sūriui, duonos trupiniams ir t. t. smulkinti.

4	 Apsauga nuo perkaitimo
Šiame prietaise įrengta apsaugos nuo perkaitimo funkcija. Kai prietaisas perkaista, jis 
automatiškai išsijungia. Išjunkite prietaisą iš elektros lizdo ir palikite jį 30 minutėms, kad atvėstų. 
Tada vėl įkiškite kištuką į maitinimo lizdą ir įjunkite prietaisą. Jei apsaugos nuo perkaitimo 
funkcija įsijungia pernelyg dažnai, kreipkitės į „Philips“ pardavėją arba įgaliotąjį „Philips“ 
paslaugų centrą.

Latviešu

1	 Pārskats (1. att.)
a Blendera kausa vāks Multi smalcinātājs (tikai HR2874 un 

HR2876): 
b Filtrs (tikai HR2874) j Multi smalcinātāja kauss

c Blendera kauss k
Multi smalcinātāja kausa asmens 
blīvgredzens

d
Blendera kausa asmeņa bloka 
blīvējošs gredzens l Multi smalcinātāja asmens bloks

e Blendera kausa asmeņu bloks m Multi smalcinātāja kausa vāks

f Motora bloks Ceļojumu krūzīte
g Iebūvēts drošības slēdzis n Ceļojumu krūzītes vāciņš
h Pulsācijas poga o Blīvgredzens no ceļojumu krūzītes
i Vada uzglabāšanas rieva p Ceļojumu krūzīte 

2	 Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes
Pirms ierīces pirmās izmantošanas reizes pilnībā notīriet detaļas, kas nonāks saskarē ar 
produktiem (skatiet 6. att.).

3	 Lietošana
Piezīme.
•	 Nepārsniedziet maksimālos daudzumus un pārstrādes laikus, kas norādīti att. 2.
•	 Nedarbiniet ierīci ilgāk par 60 sekundēm, apstrādājot cietus produktus, un ļaujiet tai 

atdzist līdz istabas temperatūrai, pirms apstrādāt nākamo partiju.
•	 Nekad neuzpildiet multi smalcinātāju un ceļojumu krūzīti ar karstiem produktiem.

Blendera izmantošana (3. att.)
Piezīme: nekad nepārpildiet blendera krūku pāri maksimālā līmeņa rādījumam (0,6 litri), lai 
nepieļautu izšļakstīšanos.
Blenderis ir paredzēts:
•	 Šķidrumu, piem., piena produktu, mērču, augļu sulu, zupu, kokteiļu, jauktu dzērienu jaukšanai.
•	 Viskozu sastāvdaļu, piemēram, pankūku mīklas vai majonēzes, jaukšanai.
•	 Termiski apstrādātu produktu, piemēram, bērnu biezeņu pagatavošanai.

Filtra izmantošana (tikai HR2874) (3. att.)
Piezīme: varat pasūtīt filtru kā papildu piederumu no sava Philips izplatītāja.
Ar šo filtru var pagatavot gardas augļu sulas, kokteiļus vai sojas pienu. Filtrs neļauj sēkliņām un 
mizām iekļūt dzērienā.

Ceļojumu krūzītes izmantošana (4. att.)
Piezīme: nekad nepārpildiet ceļojumu krūzīti pāri maksimālā līmeņa rādījumam (0,6 litri), lai 
nepieļautu izšļakstīšanos.
Pagatavojiet dzērienus vai kokteiļus uzreiz ceļojumu krūzītē. Noņemiet asmeni un uzlieciet 
ceļojumu vāciņu. Pēc tam varat izņemt ceļojumu krūzīti un dzert tieši no vāciņa.

Multi smalcinātāja izmantošana (tikai HR2874 un HR2876) (5. att.).
Piezīme. 
•	 Nepārsniedziet kausa maksimālā tilpuma atzīmi. Skatiet tabulā norādīto ieteicamo daudzumu.
•	 Varat pasūtīt multi smalcinātāju kā papildu piederumu no sava Philips izplatītāja.
Multi smalcinātājs ir paredzēts: 
•	 Tādu produktu kā sīpoli, ķiploki, garšaugi, gaļa u.c. smalcināšanai.
•	 Sausu produktu, piemēram, piparu graudiņu, sezama sēklu, rīsu, kviešu, kokosriekstu 

mīkstuma, riekstu (izlobītu), kafijas pupiņu, sojas pupiņu, kaltētu zirņu, siera, maizes 
sausiņu u.c. sasmalcināšanai.

4	 Aizsardzība pret pārkaršanu
Šajā ierīcē ir iestrādāta aizsardzība pret pārkaršanu. Ja ierīce pārkarst, tā automātiski izslēdzas. 
Atvienojiet ierīci no elektrotīkla un ļaujiet tai 30 minūtes atdzist. Pēc tam atkal pievienojiet 
kontaktdakšu elektrotīklam un ieslēdziet ierīci vēlreiz. Ja aizsardzība pret pārkaršanu ieslēdzas 
pārāk bieži, sazinieties ar savu Philips izplatītāju vai Philips pilnvarotu servisa centru.

Polski

1	 Opis elementów urządzenia (rys. 1)
a Pokrywka naczynia blendera Rozdrabniacz wielofunkcyjny (tylko modele 

HR2874 i HR2876): 
b Filtr (tylko model HR2874) j Naczynie rozdrabniacza wielofunkcyjnego

c Naczynie blendera k
Uszczelka części tnącej naczynia 
rozdrabniacza wielofunkcyjnego

d
Uszczelka części tnącej naczynia 
blendera l

Część tnąca rozdrabniacza 
wielofunkcyjnego

e Część tnąca w naczyniu blendera m
Pokrywka pojemnika rozdrabniacza 
wielofunkcyjnego

f Część silnikowa Kubek podróżny

g
Wbudowana blokada 
bezpieczeństwa n Pokrywka kubka podróżnego

h Przycisk pulsacji o Uszczelka jest częścią kubka podróżnego
i Rowek na przewód sieciowy p Kubek podróżny 

2	 Przed pierwszym użyciem
Przed pierwszym użyciem dokładnie umyj wszystkie części urządzenia, które będą się stykały z 
żywnością (patrz rys. 6).

3	 Zastosowanie
Uwaga:
•	 Nie przekraczaj maksymalnej ilości składników ani czasów przygotowania podanych na 

rysunku. 2.
•	 Podczas przetwarzania dużej ilości składników nie włączaj urządzenia na dłużej niż 

60 sekund. Po tym czasie odczekaj, aż urządzenie ostygnie do temperatury pokojowej.
•	 Nigdy nie umieszczaj w rozdrabniaczu wielofunkcyjnym ani kubku podróżnym gorących 

składników.

Zasady używania blendera (rys. 3)
Uwaga: aby uniknąć rozlania, nie napełniaj dzbanka blendera powyżej wskaźnika 
maksymalnego poziomu (0,6 l).
Blender jest przeznaczony do:
•	 Mieszania płynów, np. produktów mlecznych, sosów, soków owocowych, zup, koktajli i drinków.
•	 Mieszania miękkich składników, np. składników na ciasto na naleśniki lub majonez.
•	 Ucierania gotowanych składników, np. do jedzenia dla niemowląt.

Korzystanie z filtra (tylko model HR2874) (rys. 3)

Uwaga: filtr można zamówić u sprzedawcy produktów firmy Philips jako dodatkowe akcesorium.
Filtr pozwala przygotowywać pyszne soki ze świeżych owoców, koktajle oraz mleko sojowe. 
Filtr zapobiega wpadaniu pestek i skórek do napojów.

Korzystanie z kubka podróżnego (rys. 4)
Uwaga: aby uniknąć rozlania, nie napełniaj kubka podróżnego powyżej wskaźnika 
maksymalnego poziomu (0,6 l).
Koktajl można przygotować bezpośrednio w kubku podróżnym. Następnie należy wyjąć 
część tnącą i założyć pokrywkę podróżną. Kubek podróżny można zabrać ze sobą i pić 
bezpośrednio przez pokrywkę.

Korzystanie z rozdrabniacza wielofunkcyjnego (tylko modele 
HR2874 i HR2876) (rys. 5)
Uwaga: 
•	 Nie napełniaj naczynia powyżej wskaźnika maksymalnego poziomu. W tabeli znajdziesz 

zalecane ilości składników.
•	 Rozdrabniacz wielofunkcyjny można zamówić u sprzedawcy produktów firmy Philips 

jako dodatkowe akcesorium.
Rozdrabniacz wielofunkcyjny służy do: 
•	 siekania składników, takich jak cebula, czosnek, zioła, mięso itp.
•	 mielenia suchych produktów, takich jak pieprz, ziarna sezamu, ryż, pszenica, miąższ kokosa, 

orzechy (łuskane), ziarna kawy, suszone ziarna soi, suszony groszek, ser, bułka tarta itp.

4	 Ochrona przed przegrzaniem
To urządzenie jest wyposażone w ochronę przed przegrzaniem. Jeśli dojdzie do przegrzania 
urządzenia, wyłączy się ono automatycznie. Należy wówczas wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka 
elektrycznego i poczekać 30 minut, aż urządzenie ostygnie. Następnie należy włożyć wtyczkę 
z powrotem do gniazdka elektrycznego i ponownie włączyć urządzenie. Jeśli ochrona przed 
przegrzaniem włącza się zbyt często, skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą produktów firmy Philips lub 
autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym firmy Philips.

Română

1	 Prezentare generală (Fig.1)
a Capac pt. bolul blenderului Tocător multifuncţional (numai pentru 

HR2874 şi HR2876): 
b Filtru (numai pentru HR2874) j Bol pentru tocătorul multifuncţional

c Bolul blenderului k
Inel de etanşare al blocului tăietor al 
bolului tocătorului multifuncţional

d
Inel de etanşare pentru blocul 
tăietor al bolului blenderului l Bloc tăietor al tocătorului multifuncţional

e Bloc tăietor al bolului blenderului m Capac cană tocător multifuncţional

f Bloc motor Cană pentru călătorii
g Dispozitiv de siguranţă încorporat n Capac cană pentru călătorii
h Buton impulsuri o Inel de etanşare al paharului portabil
i Fantă de stocare pentru cablu p Cană pentru călătorii 

2	 Înainte de prima utilizare
Curăţaţi bine toate componentele ce vin în contact cu alimentele înainte de prima utilizare a 
aparatului (a se vedea Fig. 6).

3	 Aplicaţie
Notă:
•	 Nu depăşiţi cantităţile maxime şi duratele de preparare maxime indicate în Fig. 2.
•	 Nu lăsaţi aparatul să funcţioneze mai mult de 60 de secunde odată atunci când 

preparaţi o cantitate mare de produse şi lăsaţi-l să se răcească la temperatura camerei 
pentru operaţia următoare.

•	 Nu umpleţi niciodată tocătorul multifuncţional şi cana pentru călătorii cu ingrediente fierbinţi.

Utilizarea blenderului (Fig. 3)
Notă: Nu umpleţi niciodată filtrul peste nivelul maxim indicat (0,6 litri) pentru a evita vărsarea.
Blenderul este proiectat pentru:
•	 Amestecarea lichidelor, de exemplu lactate, sosuri, sucuri de fructe, supe, cocktailuri, shake-uri.
•	 Amestecarea ingredientelor moi, de exemplu aluat de prăjituri sau maioneză.
•	 Pasarea ingredientelor pentru gătit, de exemplu prepararea mâncării pentru copii mici.

Utilizarea filtrului (numai HR2874) (Fig. 3)
Notă: Puteţi comanda filtrul ca accesoriu suplimentar de la distribuitorul Philips.
Cu acest filtru puteţi obţine sucuri delicioase din fructe proaspete, cocktail-uri sau lapte de 
soia. Filtrul împiedică sâmburii şi pieliţele să ajungă în băutura dvs.

Utilizarea cănii pentru călătorii (Fig. 4)
Notă: Nu umpleţi niciodată cana pentru călătorii peste nivelul maxim indicat (0,6 litri) pentru 
a evita vărsarea.
Preparaţi-vă uşor smoothie-uri sau shake-uri cu ajutorul cănii pentru călătorii. Demontaţi 
blocul tăietor şi ataşaţi capacul pentru călătorii. Apoi puteţi scoate cana pentru călătorii şi 
puteţi bea direct prin capac.

Utilizarea tocătorului multifuncţional (numai HR2874 şi HR2876) (Fig. 5)
Notă: 
•	 Nu umpleţi bolul peste nivelul maxim indicat. Consultaţi tabelul pentru cantităţile recomandate.
•	 Puteţi comanda tocătorul multifuncţional ca accesoriu suplimentar de la distribuitorul 

dvs. Philips.
Tocătorul multifuncţional este destinat: 
•	 Tăierii ingredientelor, precum ceapă, usturoi, plante aromatice, carne etc.
•	 Măcinării ingredientelor uscate, precum boabe de piper, seminţe de susan, orez, grâu, 

miez de nucă de cocos, nuci (decojite), boabe de cafea, boabe de soia uscate, fasole 
uscată, brânză, miez de pâine etc.

4	 Protecţia la supraîncălzire
Acest aparat este echipat cu protecţie la supraîncălzire. Aparatul se opreşte automat în cazul 
supraîncălzirii. Scoateţi aparatul din priză şi lăsaţi-l să se răcească timp de 30 minute. Apoi 
introduceţi ştecherul înapoi în priza de alimentare şi porniţi din nou aparatul. Contactaţi furnizorul 
dvs. Philips sau un centru de service Philips dacă protecţia la supraîncălzire se activează prea des.

Русский

1	 Описание (рис. 1)
a Крышка стакана блендера Универсальный измельчитель (только для 

моделей HR2874 и HR2876): 

b
Фильтр (только для модели 
HR2874) j Стакан универсального измельчителя

c Стакан блендера k
Уплотнительное кольцо для ножевого блока 
стакана универсального измельчителя

d
Уплотняющее кольцо 
ножевого блока блендера l Ножевой блок универсального измельчителя

e Ножевой блок блендера m Крышка стакана универсального измельчителя

f Блок электродвигателя Дорожная чашка

g
Встроенный блокиратор 
безопасности n Крышка дорожной чашки

h
Кнопка включения 
импульсного режима o

Уплотнительное кольцо для дорожной 
чашки

i Отсек для хранения шнура p Дорожная чашка 

2	 Перед первым использованием
Перед первым использованием прибора тщательно вымойте все детали, которые будут 
контактировать с пищевыми продуктами (см. рис. 6).

3	 Использование
Примечание.
•	 Количество обрабатываемых продуктов и время работы прибора не должно 

превышать максимальные значения, указанные на рис. 2.
•	 Продолжительность непрерывной работы прибора в режиме высокой нагрузки 

не должна превышать 60 секунд. Дайте прибору остыть до комнатной 
температуры перед дальнейшим использованием.

•	 Запрещается помещать горячие продукты в универсальный измельчитель и 
дорожную чашку.

Использование блендера (рис. 3)
Примечание. Для предотвращения проливания жидкости не заполняйте кувшин 
блендера выше отметки максимального уровня (0,6 л).
Блендер предназначен для:
•	 Перемешивания жидкостей, таких как молочные продукты, соусы, фруктовые соки, 

супы, напитки, коктейли.
•	 Перемешивания мягких продуктов, таких как жидкое тесто или майонез.
•	 Приготовления пюре из отварных продуктов, например, приготовления детского 

питания.

Использование фильтра (только для модели HR2874) (рис. 3)
Примечание. Фильтр можно заказать у торгового представителя Philips в качестве 
дополнительного аксессуара.
С помощью фильтра можно приготовить вкусные свежие фруктовые соки, коктейли и 
соевое молоко. Фильтр позволяет удалить из напитка семена и кусочки кожуры.

Использование дорожной чашки (рис. 4)
Примечание. Для предотвращения проливания жидкости не заполняйте дорожную 
чашку выше отметки максимального уровня (0,6 л).
В этой дорожной чашке можно готовить смузи и коктейли. Снимите ножевой блок и 
закройте чашку крышкой. Теперь вы можете взять чашку в дорогу и пить напитки через 
носик крышки.

Использование универсального измельчителя (только для 
моделей HR2874 и HR2876) (рис. 5)
Примечание. 
•	 Не заполняйте стакан выше отметки максимального уровня. Рекомендуемые 

объемы ингредиентов указаны в таблице.
•	 Универсальный измельчитель можно заказать у торгового представителя Philips в 

качестве дополнительного аксессуара.
Универсальный измельчитель позволяет: 
•	 Измельчать ингредиенты, такие как лук, чеснок, зелень, мясо и пр.
•	 Перемалывать сухие ингредиенты, такие как перец горошком, семена кунжута, рис, 

пшеница, орехи (лущеные), зерна кофе, сушеные соевые бобы, сушеный горох, сыр, 
хлебные сухари и т.д.

4	 Защита от перегрева
В данном приборе предусмотрена защита от перегрева. Прибор автоматически 
отключается при перегреве. Отключите прибор от сети и дайте ему остыть в течение 
30 минут. Затем снова подключите прибор к электросети и включите его. В случае 
слишком частого срабатывания системы защиты от перегрева обратитесь в торговую 
организацию или авторизованный сервисный центр Philips.

Мини араластырғыш
Мини-блендер
HR2872/00 / HR2874/00 / HR2876/00
220 - 240V~   50/60Hz   350 W

Импортер на территорию России и Таможенного Союза: 
ООО "Филипс", Российская Федерация, 123022 г. Москва, 
ул. Сергея Макеева, д.13, тел. +7 495 961 1111 
Изготовитель: 
“Филипс Консьюмер Лайфстайл Б.В.”, Туссендиепен 4, 9206 
АД, Драхтен, Нидерланды
Для бытовых нужд 

Ресей және Кедендік Одақ территориясына импорттаушы: 
"Филипс" ЖШҚ, Ресей Федерациясы, 123022 Мәскеу қаласы, 
Сергей Макеев көшесі, 13-үй, тел. +7 495 961 1111
Өндіруші:
“Филипс Консьюмер Лайфстайл Б.В.”, Туссендиепен 4, 9206 АД, 
Драхтен, Нидерланды
Тұрмыстық қажеттіліктерге арналған



Slovenčina

1	 Prehľad (obr. 1)
a Veko nádoby mixéra Multi-sekací nástavec (len modely HR2874 

a HR2876): 
b Filter (len model HR2874) j Nádoba multi-sekacieho nástavca

c Nádoba mixéra k Tesniaci krúžok nástavca s čepeľami nádoby 
multi-sekacieho nástavca

d Tesniaci krúžok nástavca s 
čepeľami nádoby mixéra

l Nástavec s čepeľami multi-sekacieho 
nástavca

e Nástavec s čepeľami nádoby 
mixéra

m Veko nádoby multi-sekacieho nástavca

f Pohonná jednotka Prenosný pohár
g Zabudovaný bezpečnostný zámok n Veko prenosného pohára

h Pulzné tlačidlo o Tesniaci krúžok je z prenosného pohára

i Drážka na zvinutie kábla p Prenosný pohár 

2	 Pred prvým použitím
Pred prvým použitím zariadenia dôkladne očistite všetky diely, ktoré prídu do styku s 
potravinami (viď obr. 6).

3	 Použitie
Upozornenie:
•	 Neprekračujte maximálne množstvá a doby spracovania, ktoré sú uvedené na obr. 2.
•	 Ak spracovávate väčšie množstvo surovín, zariadenie smie bez prerušenia pracovať 

maximálne 60 sekúnd, potom ho pred spracovaním ďalšej dávky nechajte vychladnúť na 
izbovú teplotu.

•	 Nikdy neplňte multi-sekací nástavec a prenosný pohár horúcimi surovinami

Používanie mixéra (obr. 3)
Poznámka: Aby ste predišli rozliatiu, nádobu mixéra nikdy nenaplňte nad značku maximálnej 
úrovne (0,6 litra).
Mixér je určený na:
•	 Mixovanie tekutín, napr. mliečnych výrobkov, omáčok, ovocných džúsov, polievok, 

miešaných nápojov a shakeov.
•	 Mixovanie jemných surovín, napr. palacinkové cesto alebo majonéza.
•	 Prípravu pyré z varených prísad, napr. na prípravu detskej stravy.

Používanie filtra (len model HR2874) (obr. 3)

Poznámka: Filter si môžete objednať ako dodatočné príslušenstvo u svojho predajcu 
výrobkov značky Philips.
Tento filter je vhodný na prípravu výborných čerstvých ovocných štiav, kokteilov alebo 
sójového mlieka. Filter zabraňuje tomu, aby sa jadierka a šupky dostali do nápoja.

Používanie prenosného pohára (obr. 4)
Poznámka: Aby ste predišli rozliatiu, prenosný pohár nikdy nenaplňte nad značku maximálnej 
úrovne (0,6 litra).
Krémové kokteily a shakey môžete robiť priamo v prenosnom pohári. Odstráňte nástavec 
s čepeľami a pripevnite veko prenosného pohára. Potom môžete zobrať prenosný pohár so 
sebou a piť priamo cez jeho veko.

Používanie multi-sekacieho nástavca (len modely HR2874 a 
HR2876) (obr. 5)
Upozornenie: 
•	 Neprepĺňajte nádobu nad značku maximálnej úrovne. Odporúčané množstvá nájdete 

v tabuľke.
•	 Multi-sekací nástavec si môžete objednať ako dodatočné príslušenstvo u svojho 

predajcu výrobkov značky Philips.
Multi-sekací nástavec je určený na 
•	 Sekanie surovín ako cibuľa, cesnak, bylinky, mäso atď.
•	 Drvenie takých prísad, ako sú zrnká čierneho korenia, sezamové semiačka, ryža, pšenica, 

kokos, oriešky (bez škrupiny), zrnková káva, sušené sójové bôby, sušený hrach, syr, 
strúhanka atď.

4	 Ochrana proti prehriatiu
Zariadenie je vybavené ochranou proti prehriatiu. Ak sa zariadenie prehreje, automaticky sa 
vypne. Odpojte zariadenie a nechajte ho po dobu 30 minút vychladnúť. Potom zariadenie 
znova pripojte k elektrickej zásuvke a zapnite ho. Ak sa ochrana proti prehriatiu aktivuje 
príliš často, obráťte sa na svojho predajcu výrobkov Philips alebo na autorizované servisné 
stredisko výrobkov Philips.

Slovenščina

1	 Pregled (slika 1)
a Pokrov posode mešalnika Večnamenski sekljalnik (samo HR2874 in 

HR2876): 
b Filter (samo HR2874) j Posoda večnamenskega sekljalnika

c Posoda mešalnika k Tesnilni obroček rezilne enote posode 
večnamenskega sekljalnika

d Tesnilo na rezilni enoti posode 
mešalnika

l Rezilna enota večnamenskega sekljalnika

e Rezilna enota posode mešalnika m Pokrov posode večnamenskega sekljalnika

f Motorna enota Lonček za uporabo na poti
g Vgrajena varnostna ključavnica n Pokrov lončka za uporabo na poti

h Gumb za pulzno mešanje o Tesnilni obroček je odlončka za uporabo 
na poti

i Utor za shranjevanje kabla p Lonček za uporabo na poti 

2	 Pred prvo uporabo
Pred prvo uporabo temeljito očistite vse dele aparata, ki bodo prišli v stik s hrano (oglejte si 
sl. 6).

3	 Način uporabe
Opomba:
•	 Ne prekoračite maksimalnih količin in časov obdelav, navedenih na sl. 2.
•	 Pri obdelavi večjih količin naj aparat neprekinjeno ne deluje več kot 60 sekund. Pred 

naslednjo uporabo počakajte, da se ohladi na sobno temperaturo.
•	 Večnamenskega sekljalnika in lončka za uporabo na poti ne polnite z vročimi 

sestavinami.

Uporaba mešalnika (sl. 3)
Opomba: da preprečite razlivanje, posode mešalnika ne napolnite prek oznake za največjo 
količino (0,6 litra).
Mešalnik je namenjen za:
•	 Mešanje tekočin, npr. mlečnih izdelkov, omak, sadnih sokov, mešanih in osvežilnih 

napitkov.
•	 Mešanje mehkih sestavin, npr. osnove za palačinke ali majoneze.
•	 Pasiranje kuhanih sestavin, npr. za otroško hrano.

Uporaba filtra (samo HR2874) (sl. 3)

Opomba: filter lahko naročite pri Philipsovem prodajalcu kot dodatno opremo.
S filtrom lahko pripravite slastne in sveže sadne sokove, koktajle ali sojino mleko. Filter 
preprečuje, da bi koščice in lupine prišle v pijačo.

Uporaba lončka za uporabo na poti (sl. 4)
Opomba: da preprečite razlivanje, lončka za uporabo na poti ne napolnite prek oznake za 
največjo količino (0,6 litra).
Sadne ali mlečne napitke pripravljajte neposredno z lončkom za uporabo na poti. Odstranite 
rezilno enoto in pritrdite pokrov lončka za uporabo na poti. Lonček za uporabo na poti nato 
lahko odstranite in pijete neposredno s pokrovom.

Uporaba večnamenskega sekljalnika (samo HR2874 in HR2876) 
(sl. 5)
Opomba: 
•	 Posode ne napolnite preko oznake MAX. Za priporočene količine si oglejte preglednico.
•	 Večnamenski sekljalnik lahko naročite pri Philipsovem prodajalcu kot dodatno opremo.
Večnamenski sekljalnik vam omogoča 
•	 Sekljanje sestavin, kot so čebula, česen, zelišča, meso itd.
•	 Drobljenje suhih sestavin, kot so poprova zrna, sezamova semena, riž, pšenica, kokosovo 

meso, orehi (oluščeni), kavna zrna, posušena sojina zrna, grah, sir, kruhove drobtine itd.

4	 Zaščita pred pregrevanjem
Aparat je opremljen z zaščito pred pregrevanjem. Če se aparat pregreje, se samodejno 
izklopi. Aparat izključite iz električnega omrežja in počakajte 30 minut, da se ohladi. Nato 
omrežni vtikač priključite na napajalno vtičnico in znova vklopite aparat. Če se zaščita pred 
pregrevanjem aktivira prepogosto, se obrnite na prodajalca izdelkov Philips ali Philipsov 
servisni center.
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Srpski

1	 Pregled (sl. 1)
a Poklopac posude blendera Višenamenska seckalica (samo HR2874 i 

HR2876): 
b Filter (samo HR2874) j Posuda višenamenske seckalice

c Posuda blendera k Zaptivni prsten sečiva posude 
višenamenske seckalice

d Zaptivni prsten sečiva posude 
blendera

l Sečivo višenamenske seckalice

e Sečivo posude blendera m Poklopac posude višenamenske seckalice

f Jedinica motora Prenosiva šolja
g Ugrađena bezbednosna brava n Poklopac prenosive šolje

h Dugme za pulsiranje o Zaptivni prsten prenosive čaše

i Žleb za odlaganje kabla p Prenosiva šolja 

2	 Pre prve upotrebe
Pre prve upotrebe aparata temeljno očistite delove koji će dolaziti u dodir sa hranom 
(pogledajte sl. 6).

3	 Upotreba
Napomena:
•	 Nemojte da prekoračujete maksimalne količine i vremena pripreme koji su navedeni u 

tabeli. 2.
•	 Nemojte da koristiti aparat duže od 60 sekundi uzastopno kada obrađujete veće 

količine sastojaka i ostavite ga da se ohladi na sobnu temperaturu pre sledeće operacije.
•	 Nikada nemojte da punite višenamensku seckalicu i prenosivu šolju vrućim sastojcima.

Upotreba blendera (sl. 3)
Napomena: Nikada nemojte da prepunite posudu blendera iznad oznake maksimalnog nivoa 
(0,6 litara) da biste izbegli prosipanje.
Blender je namenjen za:
•	 Pravljenje tečnih namirnica, kao što su mlečni proizvodi, voćni sokovi, supe, kokteli, 

šejkovi.
•	 Mućenje mekih sastojaka, kao što su testo za palačinke ili majonez.
•	 Pravljenje pirea od kuvanih sastojaka, na primer priprema hrane za bebe.

Upotreba filtera (samo HR2874) (sl. 3)

Napomena: Filter možete da naručite od Philips distributera kao dodatnu opremu.
Pomoću filtera možete da pravite ukusne sveže voćne sokove, koktele i sojino mleko. Filter 
sprečava da koštice i kožice dospeju u vaše piće.

Upotreba prenosive šolje (sl. 4)
Napomena: Nikada nemojte da prepunite prenosivu šolju iznad oznake maksimalnog nivoa 
(0,6 litara) da biste izbegli prosipanje.
Pravite frapee i šejkove direktno u prenosivoj šolji. Skinite sečivo i postavite poklopac 
prenosive šolje. Zatim možete da izvadite prenosivu šolju i da pijete direktno preko poklopca.

Upotreba višenamenske seckalice (samo HR2874 i HR2876) (sl. 5)
Napomena: 
•	 Nemojte da punite posudu iznad oznake za maksimalnu količinu. U tabeli potražite 

preporučene količine.
•	 Višenamensku seckalicu možete da naručite od Philips distributera kao dodatnu 

opremu.
Višenamenska seckalica je namenjena za: 
•	 Seckanje sastojaka poput crnog luka, belog luka, začinskog bilja, mesa itd.
•	 Mlevenje suvih sastojaka kao što su biber u zrnu, susam, pirinač, pšenica, meso kokosa, 

koštunjavi plodovi (očišćeni), kafa u zrnu, zrnevlja sušene soje, sušeni grašak, sir, prezle 
itd.

4	 Zaštita od pregrevanja
Ovaj uređaj ima zaštitu od pregrevanja. Ako se aparat pregreje, automatski će se isključiti. 
Isključite aparat iz struje i ostavite ga da se hladi 5 minuta. Zatim vratite utikač u zidnu utičnicu 
i ponovo uključite aparat. Kontaktirajte distributera Philips proizvoda ili ovlašćeni Philips 
servisni centar ako se zaštita od pregrevanja aktivira suviše često.

Українська

1	 Огляд (мал. 1)
a Кришка чаші блендера Багатофункціональний подрібнювач (лише 

HR2874 та HR2876): 

b Фільтр (лише HR2874) j Чаша багатофункціонального 
подрібнювача

c Чаша блендера k Ущільнююче кільце для ріжучого блока 
чаші багатофункціонального подрібнювача

d Ущільнююче кільце ріжучого 
блока на чаші блендера

l Ріжучий блок багатофункціонального 
подрібнювача

e Ріжучий блок чаші блендера m Кришка чаші багатофункціонального 
подрібнювача

f Блок двигуна Дорожня чашка

g Вбудована система 
запобіжного блокування

n Кришка дорожньої чашки

h Кнопка імпульсного режиму o Ущільнююче кільце з дорожнього 
горнятка

i Відсік для зберігання шнура p Дорожня чашка 

2	 Перед першим використанням
Перед першим використанням ретельно почистіть частини, які контактуватимуть з 
їжею (див. мал. 6).

3	 Застосування
Примітка:
•	 Не перевищуйте максимальну кількість продуктів та тривалість переробки, вказані 

на мал. 2.
•	 Обробляючи велику кількість продуктів, не залишайте пристрій працювати довше, 

ніж 60 секунд за один раз. Для обробки наступної порції дайте йому охолонути 
до кімнатної температури.

•	 У жодному разі не наповнюйте багатофункціональний подрібнювач і дорожню 
чашку гарячими продуктами.

Використання блендера (мал. 3)
Примітка. Для запобігання розливанню у жодному разі не наповнюйте глек блендера 
вище максимальної позначки (0,6 л).
Блендер використовується для:
•	 Змішування рідин, наприклад молочних продуктів, соусів, фруктових соків, супів, 

змішаних напоїв, коктейлів.
•	 Змішування м'яких продуктів, наприклад, рідкого тіста для млинців або майонезу.
•	 Змішування продуктів до однорідного стану, наприклад, для приготування 

дитячого харчування.

Використання фільтра (лише HR2874) (мал. 3)

Примітка. Фільтр можна замовити у дилера Philips як додатковий аксесуар.
За допомогою фільтра можна готувати смачні свіжі фруктові соки, коктейлі чи соєве 
молоко. Фільтр запобігає потраплянню в напій насіння та шкірок.

Використання дорожньої чашки (мал. 4)
Примітка. Для запобігання розливанню у жодному разі не наповнюйте дорожню чашку 
вище максимальної позначки (0,6 л).
Готуйте фруктові коктейлі безпосередньо в дорожній чашці. Зніміть ріжучий блок та 
під'єднайте дорожню кришку. Потім дорожню чашку можна взяти на вулицю і пити 
безпосередньо через кришку.

Використання багатофункціонального подрібнювача (лише 
HR2874 та HR2876) (мал. 5)
Примітка: 
•	 Не наповнюйте чашу вище максимальної позначки. Інформацію про 

рекомендовану кількість продуктів дивіться у таблиці.
•	 Багатофункціональний подрібнювач можна замовити у дилера Philips як 

додатковий аксесуар.
Багатофункціональний подрібнювач використовується для: 
•	 Подрібнення таких продуктів, як цибуля, часник, трави, м'ясо тощо.
•	 Подрібнення таких сухих продуктів, як перець, насіння сезаму, рис, пшениця, 

свіжий кокос, горіхи (без шкаралупи), кавові зерна, сухі соєві боби, сушений горох, 
сир, сухарі тощо.

4	 Захист від перегрівання
Цей пристрій обладнано захистом від перегрівання. Якщо пристрій перегріється, він 
вимкнеться автоматично. Від'єднайте пристрій від мережі та дайте йому охолонути 
протягом 5 хвилин. Потім вставте штепсель назад у розетку та знов увімкніть пристрій. 
Якщо захист від перегрівання вмикається надто часто, зверніться до дилера Philips або 
до сервісного центру, уповноваженого Philips.
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